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April 9, 2004
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Ap by,
Mr. Don Hwang &,,. » g 4 i,
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency &?f@% . 04
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ey
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 g

Re: First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35" Avenue
QOakland, California
URS Project #38486814

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO -- a BP affiliated company), URS Corporation
(URS) is submitting the First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Former BP Service
Station #11132, located at 3201 35th Avenue, QOakland, California.

If you have any questions regarding this subjpj

jon, please call me at (510) 874-1720.
Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

Enclosure: First Quarter 2004 Kaglring Report

ce: Mr. Paul Supple, ARCO (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818
Mr. Ade Fagorala, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1515 Clay
Street, Suite 1400, Qakland, CA 94612

URS Corporation

1333 Breadway. Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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Date: April 9, 2004
Quarter: 1Q 04

BP QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 11132 Address: 3201 35" Avenue Oakland, CA

ARCO Environmental Business Manager: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Leonard Niles

Consultant Project No.: 38486814

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)/
#RO0000014

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (First — 2004);

1. Performed first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event on February 23, 2004.
2. Prepared and submitted first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.
3. Performed monthly free product gauging and bailing as an interim remedial action measure.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER {Second — 2004):

1. Perform second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event,

2. Prepare and submit second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

3. Perform monthly free product gauging and bailing as an interim remedial action measure.
4. Perform expedited site assessment pending approval of permitting.

5. Prepare and submit subsurface investigation report

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling/Free Product Bailing

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Quarterly: Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW.8, MW-9, MW-10, & RW-1;
Annually (1*! guarter): Wells MW-3 through MW-5

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: Free product detected in MW-1 on Decetnber 31, 2003.
Free product detected in MW-1 on February 2, 2004,
Free product detected in MW-1 and RW-1 on February 23, 2004,
Tree product detected in MW-1 and RW-1 on March 18, 2004,
Sheen in RW-1 on December 31, 2003, and in MW-2, MW-5,
MW-8, MW-9, and MW-10 on Febrnary 23, 2004 and March 18,

2004,
FP Recovered this Quarter 0.18 Gallons
{as of 3/18/04).
Cumulative FP Recovered Since 1990: 50.32 Gallons
Current Remediation Techniques: Interim Monthly Free Product Bailing

X:x_envl_waste\BP GEM\Sites\LNiles Sites\11132\Reports\Monitoring\Qtr. 1, 2004\Qtr. Report\11132 QMR 1004.doc



Approximate Depth to Groundwater 12.82 (MW-8) to 17.53 (MW-4) feet

(2/23/04).

Groundwater Gradient (direction); Varies (Bast to Southwest)

Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.008 - 0.045 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

GRO was detected above the laboratory detection limit in seven of seven wells sampled this quarter at
concentrations ranging from 75 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well MW-4 to 91,000 ug/L in well MW-9. Benzene
was detected above the laboratory detection limit in four wells at concentrations ranging from 840 pg/L in well
MW-8 to 14,000 ug/L in well MW-2. MTBE was detected above the laboratory detection limit in five wells at
concentrations ranging from 65 pg/L in MW-4 to 790 pg/L in MW-2, 1,2-DCA was detected above laboratory
reporting limits in one well, MW-5, at a concentration of 38 pg/L. No other fuel oxygenates were detected at or
above the laboratory reporting limits.

Well MW-1 and RW-1 could not be sampled due to the presence of free product; approximately 100 milliliters ()
{0.03 gallons) of free product was bailed frommn MW-1, and approximately 20 ml (0.01 gallons) was bailed from
RW-1 during the February 23, 2004 monitoring event. On February 2, 2004, 97.5 mi {0.02 gallons) of free product
was removed from well MW-1. On March 18, 2004, 50 ml (0.013 gallons) of free product was removed from well
MW-1 and 440 ml (0.12 gallons) was removed from well RW-1.

URS has been approved for the work plan addendum submitted to ACHCSA on May 28, 2003 proposing the
installation of off-site and on-site soil borings. Work will begin on these borings this quarter, pending approval.of
permitting, and continue into next quarter.

ATTACHMENTS:
s Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — February 23, 2004
s Table I — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
e Table 2 — Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data
e Table 3 — Free Product Removal
+  Attachment A — Concentration and Water Level Trends (MW-2, MW-5 & MW-9)
e  Attachment B — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
e  Attachment C - Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
o Attachment D - EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation

Xox_env\_waste\BP GEM\Sites\LNiles Sites\! 1132\Reports\Monitoring\Qtr. 1, 2004\0tr. Report\11132 QMR 1004.doc



Mar 29, 2004 - 2 15pm
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EXPLANATION
¢ Existing monitoring well
© Proposed monitoring well

Groundwater recovery well

=
D Groundwater flow direction
and gradient (ft/ft)
— 148 .00 Groundwater elevation contour
{Feet above MSL)
Well |~ Well designation
ELEV |~ Groundwater elevation (ft above MSL)

Be‘f,ﬁe ™ GRO, Benzene and MTBE concentration

MTeE §  Inmicrograms per liter (ug/L)

ND< Not detected at or above laboratory
reporting limits

NS Not sampled
SPH Separate Phase Hydrocarbons Present

“Please note that beginning in the Fourth Quarter 2003, the laberatory modified the reported
analyte list. Total Pelroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoling (TPHG) has been changed fo Gaseline
Range Organics {GRO). The resuling data may be impacted by the potential inclusion ¢f nen-TPHg
analytes within the requested fuet range resulting in a higher concentration being reported *

NOTE: SITE MAP ADAPTED FROM CAMBRIA ENVIRONMENTAL FIGURES.
SITE DIMENSIONS AND FIGURES FACILITY LOCATIONS NOT VERIFIED.

SUTER STREET

© Mw-11

service
station

4 MW-12

planter

dispenser
island

>

residential

0 15 30 60
Service Station == =
Building MW-4 Scale (ft)
152.83
75
-@-|ND<0.50
— MW-1 &
—~ *h5348 H
NS/SPH &
= nsiser | D =
f USTs // NSISPH
—_— RW-1 dispenser
~/// ~71-153.66 islands
- - NgléP:
NS/SP
mer_%\' |
2%/ |
35TH AVENUE
Mw-7
152.16 |
NS | @
NS
NS |

Project No. 38456814

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue
Oakland, California

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR
AND ANALYTICAL SUMMARY MAP
First Quarter 2004 (February 23, 2004)




Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GRGUNDWATER  GRO/ B T £ X MTRBE PO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION () WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION () TPH-G (ug/L) fug/L) {ug/l) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {Fect) (ugl)
MW-1 07/409/1990 169.75 - 0.22 — — - - — - — —
MW-1 122171990 169.75 - 0.58 — - — - - - — -
MW.-1 03/07/1991 169.75 20.59 — —_ — - — — — - —
MW-1 06/27/1991 169.75 — 0.18 - - - — — - - -
MW-1 09/27/1991 169.75 - 027 - - — - - - - —
MW-1 12/18/1991 169.75 - 0.28 - — — — — — - —
MW-1 04/01/1991 169.75 16.51 0.15 15335 - — — - - — -
MW-] O7/03/1992 169.75 22.30 027 147.65 - — — - - — -
MW-1 10/05/1992 169.75 23.98 0.24 14595 - — — — —_ — —
MW-1 01/13/1993 169.75 17.03 0.24 152.90 - - — - - —
MW-1 04123/1993 169.75 18.10 0.42 15197 — — - — — —
MW-] 07/12/1993 169.75 22.02 0.49 148.10 — - — — — -
MW-1 1012141993 16975 25.12 109 145.45 — — - - — —
MW-1 01/21/1994 169.75 2302 0.76 147.30 - - — — - -
MW-1 04/20/1994 169.75 24.54 1.80 146.56 - - — — — - -
MW-1 08/01/1994 169.75 24.11 0.35 145.90 - — — - - — —
MW-1 12/23/1994 169.75 18.19 029 15178 — — — — — - —
MW-1 01/26/1995 169.75 16.25 110 154.33 - - — - - —
MW-1 06/08/1995 169.75 22.92 120 147.73 - - - — -
MW-1 08/22/1995 169.75 24,45 0.85 145.94 - - — —
MW-1 10/27/1995 169.75 25.41 0.69 144.86 . — — — — —
MW-1 01/25/1996 169.75 18.20 1.40 152.60 — - - - — -
MW-1 04/19/1996 169.75 19.06 122 151.61 - - — -~ -
MW-1 07/23/1996 169.75 22.98 0.89 147.44 - — — -~ — —
MW-1 HI/T1/1996 169.75 23.99 0.98 146.50 — - — - — -
MW-1 01/21/1997 169.75 16.80 0.90 153.63 — - - -~ —
MW-1 04/29/1997 169.75 21.90 085 148.49 - — - -
MW-1 04/30/1997 169.75 — - - 100000 3600 8000 4000 21300 7700 5.2
QC-1 {9 04530/1997 — - — 92000 3500 8100 4400 23800 6900 -
MW-1 08/21/1997 169.75 23.40 0.87 147.00 140000 3000 8500 3900 22100 5700 53
QC1 (9 087211997 — - - 120000 3200 8100 3800 19600 5200 -
MW-1 11/05/1997 169.75 2370 0.54 146.46 68000 6200 4400 3300 14300 8000 4.7
Q1 (@ 114051997 - — —_ - 88000 7300 4800 3600 16900 8200 .
MW-1 02/03/1998 169.75 13.63 032 156.36 — - — - — - -
MW-1 02/04/1998 - - — — 190000 2200 10000 5600 32000 ND<10000 53
QC1 (9 02041998 — — - . 160000 2300 2400 5000 29400 ND<10000
MW-1 05/28/1998 169.75 18.03 0.17 151.85 87000 980 3900 3600 19000 2900 3.3
MW-1 12/30/1998 169.75 19.50 0.03 150.31 70000 530 3200 2900 16000 3600 -
MW-1 02/02/1999 169.75 13.93 0.03 150 84 79000 430 3100 3500 21000 3500 —
MW | 05/10/1999 169.75 18.28 0.03 151.49 110000 160 1900 3700 24000 3000 -
MW-1 08/24/1999 169.75 20013 0.06 149.67 110000 350 1300 1900 19000 ND<50 -
MW-1 11/03/1999 169.75 227 0.36 147.75 65000 6300 £100 3300 9500 2900 —
MWl () 03/01/2000 160.75 14.79 0.23 155.13 - - — — — -
MW-1 04/21/2000 169.75 13.10 0.33 151.90 61000 330 780 2700 £7000 1300 -

X X_ENWVA WASTE\BP GEMSITESWLNILES SITES\1132 .
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Groundwater Elevationt and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION () TPHG (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) (ugll) fuglL) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feer) (Feet) (Feet) (Feex) (ugl)
MW-1 07/31/2000 169.75 21.60 0.53 [48.55 1500000 340 2100 24000 120000 2700 -
MWw.| 111202000 169.75 21.69 0.37 148.34 1700000 1800 2300 19000 93000 3900 —
MW-1 02/1872001 169.75 16,70 .13 [53.15 - — - — — - -
MW-1 02/26/2001 £69.75 14.38 015 [55.48 100000 658 466 4210 15000 1890 —
MW-1 06/07/72001 169.75 2078 0.00 148.97 0000 705 440 3870 12200 2720 -—
MW-1 [6))] 09/05/2001 16%.75 2336 0.35 146.65 - — - — -— — -
MW-1 (k) 11/30/2001 169.75 20.85 0.41 149.21 — — —_ — — — -—
MW-1 12/06/2001 169.75 18.72 0.27 151.23 35000 3500 237 2150 4500 5400 —
MW-1 02/.20/2002 169.73 17.43 0.15 152.43 52000 465 271 1600 11400 106 -
MW-1 i} 06/20/2002 169.75 21.18 0.34 143.83 — -_— — - - — -_—
MW-1 (03] 09/11/2002 169.75 22.86 0.40 147.19 - — - —_ — — -
MW.1 G) 11/12/2002 169.75 22.65 0.37 147.38 — — — — e — st
MWl (G.n) 01/29/2003 169.75 18.15 0.30 151.83 e — m— -— - — -
MW-1 ()] 05/22/2003 169.75 18.49 0.20 151.41 — e — — — - -—
MW-1 (o) 06/24/2003 169.75 2144 0.35 148.57 — — - - - -— -
MW-1 G) 07/28/2003 169.75 22.72 035 147.29 — — - - - - -
MwW-1 (o) 08/12/2003 169.75 22.64 0.23 147.28 - - - - — — —
MW-1 (o) 09/12/2003 169.75 20.70 0.24 149.23 — —en — — — — —_
MW-1 (0) 10/03/2003 169.75 2254 0.23 147.38 - - — - - - —
MW-1 (o) 11/18/2003 169.75 2170 0.25 148.24 - - — - — —— —_
MW-1 (o) 12/31/2003 169.75 18.20 0.15 151.66 — —— - - — - —
MW-1 (o) 02/02/2004 169.75 18.20 0.15 151.66 —_ - — —— — - -—
MW-1 (0) 02/23/2004 169.75 16.34 0.0% 153.48 -—_ - —_ == — —_ —
MW-1 () 03/1872004 169.75 17.06 0.09 152,76 _— m— — m— — — —
XW_ENV_WASTE\SP G I b ITES11132
\REF;ORTS—WONITORING%:'??T.EE&::\;EASBLSES\11 132 GWT 1G04 XLS\02126/2004 Page 2 of23 URS Corporation



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} TPH-G (ug/) (ug/L) {(ug/L) (ug) (ug/L} {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feert) (Feet) (ug/L)
MW-2 07/09/1990 168.14 —— 0.10 _— — — — - — — —
MW-2 12/21/1990 168.14 -— 0.48 —_ —_ — — —_— — - —
MW-2 03/07/1991 168.14 19.18 — — — - —_— — - — -
MW-2 06/27/1991 168.14 —_ 0.19 — -— — — - - —_ —-
MW-2 0972771991 168.14 - 015 - — — —— — — — —_
MWw-2 12/18/1991 168.14 — Q.36 —_ — — — — — - —_
MW-2 04/01/1991 168.14 15.21 0.10 153.01 — —_ — - - — ——
MW-2 07/03/1992 168.14 20.93 003 147.23 — - - — —_ P —
MW-2 10/05/1992 168.14 22.74 021 145.56 —_ — - - — - —_—
MW-2 01/13/1993 168.14 15.55 0.02 152.61 — — —_ — - — -
MW-2 04/23/£993 168.14 16.54 0.21 151.76 — - — — — — -
MW-2 07/12/1993 168.14 20,46 0.06 147.73 — — —_ - - — —
MW-2 10/21/1993 168.14 2491 0.31 143.46 — - - — —_ —-— —
MW-2 01/21/1994 168.14 21.20 — 146.94 — - —_ — - — -
MW-2 04/20/1994 168.14 22.44 - 145.70 1800 140 370 54 290 24 (i) 1.7
MW-2 08/01/1994 168.14 22.24 0.04 145.93 — - — — — — -—
MW-2 12/23/1994 168.14 16.25 0.03 151.91 -— — - - _— —_ e
MW-2 01/26/1995 168.14 14,55 0,39 153.88 — P - — -— — -
MW-2 06/08/1993 168.14 21.18 (.43 147.28 - - — — -— — -—
MW-2 08/22/1995 168.14 22.76 0.36 145.65 - - — - - — e
MW-2 10/27/1995 168.14 23.61 0.30 144.76 — — - -— -— . -—
Mw-2 01/25/1996 168.14 15.95 0.15 152.30 — - —_ -— -— — -
MW.2 04/19/1996 168.14 17.33 Q.07 150.86 - -— —— - — - -—
MW-2 07/23/1996 168.14 21.25 0.05 146.93 —— -— —_ - — - -—
MWw-2 11/11/1996 168.14 22,27 0.01 145.88 — —_ - - -— — -
MW-2 01/728/1997 168.14 15.19 0.01 152.96 — - - — - e -
MW-2 04/29/1997 168.14 20.22 0.01 147.93 - - - - —— - —_
MW-2 04/30/1997 168.14 - -— s 130000 4600 15000 6000 370600 ND<5000 5.0
MW-2 08/21/1997 168.14 21.74 0.01 146.41 110000 6000 16000 4700 28000 ND<500 4.6
MW-2 11/05/1997 168.14 2161 0.01 146.54 120000 7800 18000 4900 28100 ND<2500 4.6
MW-2 02/03/1993 168,14 it.51 — 156.63 75000 590 1500 1800 12800 ND<2300 4.5
MW-2 05/28/1998 168.14 16.51 -— 151.63 79000 3900 3100 3100 18000 $00 4.3
MW-2 12/30/1993 168.14 17.70 — 150.44 95000 4700 3500 3700 21000 ND<230 -
MW-2 02/02/1999 168.14 15.46 - 152.68 170000 3500 1500 5200 34000 ND<500 e
MW-2 05/10/1999 168.14 16.52 - 151.62 84000 3200 3200 3700 20000 75 -—
MW-2 08/24/1999 168.14 20.73 - 14741 130000 9100 9200 4700 27000 ND<250 -
MW-2 11/03/1999 168.14 20,93 - 147.21 120000 10000 21000 4700 30200 2200 -—
MW-2 03/012000 168 14 13.37 —_ 134.77 39000 1400 1500 1700 3100 44 -—
MW-2 04/21/2000 168.14 16,59 — 151.55 6RO00 3300 2500 3100 20000 260 -—
MW-2 07/31/2000 168.14 16.37 - 15877 99000 5600 1400 4300 22000 490 -
MW-2 1172072000 168.14 19.71 -— "148.437 37000 5100 1500 1300 4800 2800 -—
MW-2 02/18/2001 168.14 15.29 .- 152.85 54060 5020 3880 2850 15400 1010 -
MW-2 06/07/2001 168.14 19.43 -— 148.71 110000 7240 4380 4160 22100 567 -—
MW-2 09/05/2001 163.14 22.44 — 145.70 69000 5750 5790 2770 14200 1510 —
XX_ENV, WASTE\BP GEMSITESWLNILES SITES\I1132
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
18] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) TPH-G (ug/l) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/E) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feer) (Feet) (ug/L)

MW-2 11/30/2001 168.14 19.58 -— 148.56 120000 1270 6540 4590 23000 794 —
MW-2 02/20/2002 168.14 16.39 - 151.75 56000 2410 2270 2910 14300 160 —
MW-2 06/20/2002 168.14 19.77 - 148.37 36000 7310 6450 3080 14600 659 ——
WMW-2 Q0112002 168.14 21.60 146.54 130000 T600 13000 5400 30000 ND<5000 —
MW-2 11/12/2002 168.14 2134 SHEEN 146.80 46000 4100 4300 1900 10400 1900 —_—
MW.-2 (m) 01/29/2003 168.14 16.80 SHEEN 151.34 77000 4700 2600 2800 13000 730 —
MW-2 052212003 168.14 £7.15 SHEEN 150.99 52000 6400 2600 1800 7400 1000 ——
MW-2 (o) 07/28/2003 168.E4 2147 — 146.67 31000 6200 5500 2200 12000 1700 —_
MW-2 11/18/2003 168.14 2050 SHEEN 147.64 23000 3300 800 500 2000 500 -
MW-2 02/2372004 168.14 14,77 SHEEN 153.37 84000 14000 6200 3100 14000 790 —

X \X_ENVA_WASTEEP GEMSITESILNILES SITES\1132
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (23 WATER  THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) TPHG (ug/L) {ug/L) wgL) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (ugil)
MW-3 07/09/1990 167.17 — —_ — 140 53 4.6 20 3.8 — -—
MW-3 12/21/1990 167.17 - — — 0.19 160 6.0 0.9 27 -— —_
MW-3 03/07/1991 16717 17.40 — 149.77 04 69 22 6.1 57 — -—
MW-3 06/27/1991 167.17 —_— wen — 380 28 26 13 46 e —_
MW.3 09/27/1991 167.17 — — - 0.67 7.9 ND 04 1.1 - -
MW-3 12/18/1991 167.17 _— - —_ 0.26 34 24 0.8 23 — —
MW-3 04/01/1991 167.17 13.69 e 153.48 ND ND ND ND ND —— -—
MW-3 07/03/1992 167.17 19.59 — 147.58 7 94 0.9 5.0 13 -— —
MW-3 10/05/1992 167.17 21.22 — 145.95 67 5.1 1.1 6.1 8.1 - —
QC-1 (€  10/05/1992 — — — — ND<50 22 ND<0.5 1.3 2.8 —
MW-3 01/13/1993 167.17 13.63 — 153.54 830 50 34 42 80 — i) -
MW-3 04/23/1993 167.17 15.02 — 152.15 ND<50 ND<A).5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 — (i) —_
QC-1 {c} 04/23/1993 -— — — -— ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(}).5 ND=<0.5 ND<(.5 — {i) -—
MW-3 07/12/1993 167.17 [9.16 e 148.01 250 12 4.2 12 16 ND<5.0 () -
MW-3 10/21/1993 167.17 2181 —_— 145.36 32 44 14 4.7 33 ND<§ 0 Q] ——
QC-1 (¢ 1021/1993 — - - — 65 74 1.0 69 42 - -
MW-3 01/21/1994 167.17 19.94 —_ 147.23 57 3.0 34 36 9.0 ND<5.0 [6}] -—
MW-3 04/20/1994 167.17 20.24 — 146.93 600 26 23 33 38 287 6] 18
MW-3 08/01/1994 167.17 20.74 — 146.43 29 6.2 L1 4.5 5.2 ND<5.0 [6}] 14
QC-1 (c) 08/01/1994 — - — — 120 13 1.6 59 6.7 5.43 (i —
MW-3 12/23/1994 167.17 14.70 — 152.47 ND<50 ND<0.5 .78 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 9.8 (i) 1.7
QC1 () 12/23/1994 - - — ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — —
MW-3 01/26/1995 167.17 12.89 —_ 154.28 190 16 0.5 35 24 - 6.6
MW-3 06/08/1995 167.17 19.95 ven 147.22 330 21 4.0 34 32 - 7.0
MW-3 08/22/1995 167.17 2141 — 145.76 150 14 ND<0.50 ND<0.59 1.6 ND<5.0 (d) 66
MW-3 10/27/1995 167.17 22.43 - 144,74 — — — - - - -—
MW3 10/30/1993 167.17 — ven —_ 51 2.4 ND=<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 6.9
MW-3 (}1/25/1996 167.17 14.03 - 153.14 ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 5.1 -—
MW-3 (04/19/1996 167.17 15.26 - 151.91 460 55 ) 33 63 ND<19 9.4
MW-3 07/23/1996 167.17 19.1¢ s 147,98 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 ND<19 9.2
MW-3 11/11/19%6 167.17 20.24 ven 146,93 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 84
MW-3 01/21/1997 167.17 13.09 — 154.08 ND<5) ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 5.4
MW-3 04/29/1997 167.17 18.14 — 149.03 ND<50 W05 MD<10 ND<1.0 ND<1 0 ND=<10 43
MW-3 08/21/1997 167.17 19.64 — 147.53 ND<506 ND=0.5 ND<1.0 ND<L{ ND<1.0 ND<10 4.9
MW-3 11/05/1997 167.17 19.95 — 147.22 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 4.5
MW-3 02/03/1998 167.17 10.57 — 156.60 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<IL.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.7
Mw-3 05/28/1993 167.17 14.65 — 152.52 330 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 42
MwW-3 12/30/1998 167.17 16.63 — 150.54 — — —— - — — —
Mw-3 02/02/1999 167.17 13.12 — 154.05 <250 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 -
MW-3 05/10/1999 167.17 14.21 - 15296 — - — - — - —
MW-3 08/Z4/1999 i67.17 1436 -— 152.81 — — — - — - —
MW-3 11/03/1999 167.17 19.21 -— 147.96 - —- -— — — - _—
MW-3 03/01/2000 £67.17 15,17 - 152.00 ND<50 ND<0.5 057 ND<0.5 0.62 ND<(.5 —_
MW-3 0ds23/2000 167.17 14.88 -— 152,29 —— ua— —_ — — - -—
XAK_ENV\ WASTESP GEMSITESWLNILES SITES\11132
\REPORTSWONITORINGYQTR. 1, 2004\ TABLES\ 1132 GWT 1Q04 XLE\I2/726/2004 Page 5 of 23 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  GRO/ B T E X MTRE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (1) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION () TPH.G (ugl) (ugll) (/L) (ugL) (ug/L) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (ugL)
MW-3 073172000 167.17 15.29 - 151.88 - - - — - - -
MW-3 1172012000 167.17 17.31 — 149.86 - - - — - — -
MW-3 02/18/2001 167.17 12.85 - 15432 160 195 131 10.2 9.09 1.0 —
MW-3 06/07/2001 167.17 18.00 - 149.17 - - - - - — -
MW-3 09/05/2001 167.17 20.32 — 146.85 - - - — - - -
MW-3 11/3012001 167.17 16.94 - 15023 — - - - - - —
MW-3 02/20/2002 167.17 14.84 - 15233 86 ND<0.5 0.845 658 5.7 ND<(.5 -
MW-3 06/20/2002 167.17 18.40 - 148.77 - - - — — - —
MW-3 09/11/2002 167.17 20.06 - 147.11 — - - - - — -
MW-3 1171212002 167.17 19.84 - 14733 - — - — - -
MW3 (@) 01/27/2003 167.17 14.83 - 15234 850 20 9.7 24 45 0.76 —
MW-3 05/22/2003 167.17 15.60 - 15157 - - - — - - -
MW-3 07/28/2003 167.17 20.12 - 147.05 - — - - - - -
MW-3 1141872003 167.17 19.15 - 148,02 — — - - - - -
MW-3 02/23/2004 167.17 1353 - 153.64 160 ND<0.50 L1 9.6 12 ND<0.50 —

XAX_ENVI_WASTE\BP GEMSITES\LNILES SITESI11132 .
\REPORTSWMONITORINGIQTR 1, 2608TABLESVI1132 GWT 1004 XLSW2/26/2004 Page 6 of 23 URS Corporation



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION () WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b} TPHG (ugL) {ug/l) (uglL) {ug/) {ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (ugl)
MW 4 07/09/1990 170.36 — — - ND ND ND ND ND — -
MW 12/21/1990 170.36 —_ — - ND ND ND ND 038 — -
MW-4 03/07/1991 170.36 20.72 — 149.64 ND 2.2 38 1.5 2.8 - —
MW4 06/27/1991 170.36 a—n — — ND 6.3 1.8 0.4 19 — —
Mw-4 09/27/1991 170.36 — - —_ ND ND ND ND ND — -—
MW-4 12/18/1991 170.36 - -— — ND ND ND ND ND - —
MW-4 04/01/1991 170.36 17.49 —_ 152.87 ND ND ND ND ND — -
MW-4 07/03/1992 170.36 22.16 - i48.20 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<().5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 - —
MW4 10/05/1992 17036 23.38 -— 146.98 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - -—
MW-4 01/13/1993 170.36 17.58 — 152,78 ND=50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 6] ——
MW-4 04/23/1993 170.36 15.72 — 154.64 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<().5 ND<0.5 — (6] -
MW-4 07/12/1993 170.36 21.74 - 148.62 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<(0.5 ND<().5 ND<5.0 48] —
MW-4 10/21/1993 170.36 23.84 o 146,52 ND<50 ND<().5 ND=(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 [6)) —
MW-4 01/21/1994 170.36 22.42 —_ 147,94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<( 5 ND<5.0 W) -
MW-4 04/20/1994 170.36 22.66 — 147.70 ND<50 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0} (i) 22
MW-4 08/01/1994 170.36 23.01 — 147.35 ND=30 ND<0.5 ND<0).5 ND<(0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 0] 1.9
MW4 12/23/1994 170.36 17.03 - 153,33 - - —— — — - —
MW-4 01/26/1995 170.36 17.42 - 152.94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<D 5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - 75
MW.4 06/08/1995 170.36 21.55 - 148.81 — — -— - — — —
MW4 08/22/1995 170.36 23.47 — 146.89 ND<350 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<10 ND<5.0 (d) 6.4
MW-4 10/27/1995 170.36 24.30 — 145.86 — o — - e —n —
MW-4 01/25/1996 170.36 18.74 - 151.62 ND=<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND-<().50 ND<1.0 58 -—
MW-4 04/19/1996 170.36 18.63 - 151.73 — —_ — - — - -
MW-4 07/23/19%6 170.36 22.56 — 147.80 - - —_ — — - -—
MW 11/11/1996 170.36 23.63 —— 146.73 ND<50 NDP<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 34 8.2
MW-4 01/21/1997 170.36 16.59 - 153.77 - — — —_— - - -—
MW-4 04/29/1997 170.36 21.43 - 148.93 ND=50 ND<(Q.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.7
MWw-4 08/21/1997 170.36 2291 — 147.45 —— -— — e wan -— -—
MW-4 11/05/1997 170.36 22.34 — 148.02 60 ND<(.5 NE<10 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 76 4.9
MWw-4 02/03/1998 170.36 12.26 — 158.10 —- — — -— - — -
MW-4 (05/28/1998 170.36 18.50 — 151.86 70 ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 160 42
MW-4 12/30/1998 170.36 16.69 —_ 150.67 — —- — .- - -— -
MwW-4 (02/02/1999 170.36 18.26 — 152.10 70 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 130 —
MW-4 05/10/1999 170.36 17.86 — 152.50 -— — - -— — nn -
MwW-4 08/24/1999 170.36 17.93 - 152.43 - —— - — — —— -
MW-4 11/03/1999 170.36 2278 -— 14758 —_ - -— -— - = -
MW-4 03/01/2000 170.36 18.04 - 152.32 ND=<50 ND<0.5 0.67 ND<().5 0.7 110 -
MW-4 04/21/2000 170.36 17.36 - 153.00 -— — —— — — — —
MW-4 07/31/2000 170.36 17.83 — 152.53 -— — — - - - -
MW-4 11/20/2000 i70.36 18.91 - 151.45 wem — — - P - -
W= - O2/18/2001 170.36 17.72 —— 152:64 28 N5 ND<.5 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 973 —
MW-4 06/07/2001 [70.36¢ 20.23 — 150.13 -— - —_ — - - -—
MW-4 09/05/2001 170.36 2276 —_ 147.60 -— — - - — - —_
MW-4 1173072001 170.36 21.30 — 149.06 — - . — — - -
X\X_ENV\_WASTEVSP GEMSITESILNILES SITES\11132
\REPORTSWONITORINGICTR 4, 2004 TABLES\ 1132 GWT 1Q04 XL S\02/26/2004 Page 7 of 23 URS Corporation



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE QF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTRE O
m SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) TPH-G (ug) (ug/) (vl (ugl) (ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feer) (Feet) {Fest) (Feer) (ug'L)
MW-4 02/20/2002 170.36 19.32 —_ 151.04 76 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<1.0 gl -
MW-4 06/20/2002 170.36 2071 — 149.65 —_ — —_ —_ —_ - .
MW-4 09/11/2002 170.36 22.22 —_ 143.14 —_ — — - - — —
MW-4 11/12/2002 170.36 2222 — 148.14 - - — — — — —_
MW-4 (n) 017292003 170.36 19.8¢ - 150.56 100 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 66 —
MW4 05/22/2003 170.36 19.35 — 151.01 — — — — — — —
MW-4 07/28/2003 170.36 22,18 — 148.18 — — — - - — —
MW-4 11/18/2003 170.36 21.65 —_ 14871 — —_— —— - . — —
MW-4 02/23/2004 170.36 17.53 —_ 152.83 75 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 65 —
XAX_ENVI_WASTE\BP GEMSITES'LNILES SITES\ 132
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (2) WATER  THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) TPHG {ug/l) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feer) (Feer) (Feet) (Feet) (ugl)
MW.5 07/09/19950 165.14 _— —_ — 280 200 210 44 290 —— -—
MW-3 12/21/1990 165.14 — - — 0.59 300 34 8.4 39 - -
MW.35 03/07/1991 165.14 16.60 b 148.54 ND 17 09 0.7 1.6 - —
MW.3 06/2771991 165.14 —_ — — 330 120 10 12 8 - —
MW-3 09/27/1991 165.14 — -— — 0.73 230 16 20 22 — —
MW-5 12/18/1991 165.14 — — —— ND ND ND ND ND — -
MW-5 04/01/1991 165.14 I1.99 - 153.15 800 250 54 11 60 - —
MW-5 07/03/1992 165.14 £8.65 - 146.49 150 36 ND<(.5 ND<1).5 1.1 — —_
MW.-3 10/05/1992 165.14 20.32 — 144.82 270 79 4 1.7 29 —_ —
MW-3 01/13/1993 165.14 13.03 — 152.11 180 59 6.0 1.8 7.6 — (i) —
MW.5 04/23/1993 165.14 13.51 — 151.63 8700 440 96 35 134 - [£)] -
MW-5 07/12/1993 165.14 13.06 - 147.08 250 57 29 2.1 6.0 ND<5.0 i) -
MW-5 10/21/1993 165.14 20,41 — 144,73 21¢ 82 1.5 ND<{(.5 14 — [4)] —
MW-5 01/21/1994 165.14 18.86 - 146.28 110 36 12 ND<0.5 0.7 ND<35.0 [§)] -
MW-5 04/20/1994 165.14 17.30 — 147.84 G690 230 4.5 1.6 11 212 [&)] 1.3
MW-5 08/01/1994 165 14 17.53 — 147.61 170 44 1.6 0.9 2.7 ND<5.0 6] 0.9
MW-§ 12/23/19%4 165.14 11.63 wan 153,51 630 180 1.9 0.66 1.9 7.81 ) 1.4
MW-5 01/26/1995 165.14 11.25 - £53.89 160 68 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 22 - 5.9
MW-5 06/08/1995 165.14 16.80 -— [48.34 2000 630 58 61 130 anm 6.5
QC-1 (©) 06/08/1995 — - -— -— 1700 560 51 55 170 - -
MW-5 08/22/1995 165.14 19.02 - 146.12 3700 1106 18 27 59 ND<130 (d) 7.3
MW-5 10/27/1995 165.14 20.94 - 144.20 — -— -—- -— - - —
MW-5 10/30/1995 165.14 —_ -- -— 6500 2200 55 180 270 ND<250 7.5
MW-35 01/25/1996 165,14 13.30 - 151.84 300 37 0.70 ND=<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 -—
QC-l (@  0125/1996 — - - — 540 37 0.66 ND<050  ND<1.0 ND<5.0 -
MW-5 04/19/19%6 165.14 13.63 - 151.51 1500 470 38 49 210 ND<50 8.1
MW.5 07/23/1996 165.14 17.61 - 147.53 140 4.6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<().5 ND<10 8.0
MW-5 11/11/1996 165.14 18.70 -— 146.44 140 40 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 7.9
MW-5 01/21/1997 165.14 11.63 - 153,51 730 300 ND<5.0 7.8 26 ND<50 5.0
MW-5 04/29/1997 163,14 16.74 - 148.40 340 530 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 4.8
MW-5 08/21/1997 165.14 18.26 - 146.88 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 ND<10 4.9
MW-5 11/05/1997 165,14 18.84 — 146.30 126 13 ND<1 0 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND<10 4.4
MW-5 02/03/1993 165.14 9.49 — 155.65 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<i.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 43
MW-5 05/28/1998 165.14 13.57 — 151.57 4900 1500 34 180 311 ND<10 4.1
MW-5 12/30/1998 165.14 14.65 — 150.49 - -— — — — — —
MW-5 02/02/1999 165.14 12.56 - 15258 100 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<L.Q ND<1.0 9.1 -
MW-5 05/10/1999 165.14 13.36 - 151.7% - -— — — — — —
MW.-5 08/24/1999 165.14 13.50 - 151.64 f— -— —_ — — - -
MW-5 11/03/1999 165.14 18.48 — 146.66 - - — — — — -—
MW.-5 03/01/2000 165.14 9.59 - 155.55 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.58 ND<0.5 0.54 2.9 -—
MW-3 04/21/2000 163.14 13.5% — i5i.62 — - - — —_ —_ —
MW-5 07/31/2000 165.14 14.04 — 151.10 - -— — — — — -
MW.5 11/20/2000 165.14 15.89 - 149.25 — — — — —_ - -
MW-5 Q2/18/2001 165.14 11.88 - 153.26 360 161 238 6.11 13 5.67 —
X WX_ENV, WASTEBP GEMSITES\LNILES SITES\1132
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Ozkland, CA

WELL DATE QF CASING DEFPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING ELEVATION (2 WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION () TPHG (ugl) (ug/L) fug/L) (ug) {uglL) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (Feet) {ug/L)

MW-5 06/07/2001 165.14 15.30 — 149.84 — -— —_ — — — —
MW-5 09/05/2001 165.14 19.32 e 145.82 - — - - - - —
MW-5 11/30/°2001 165.14 17.44 - 147.70 — — — — —_ —_ —_
MW-5 02/20/2002 165.14 13.88 - 151.26 4200 940 18.7 98.2 176 55.6 —
MW.5 06/20/2002 165.14 16.20 — 148.94 — — —_ — — - —
MW-5 09/11/2002 165.14 19.15 —_ £45.99 - — —_ — —_ — —
MW-5 11/12/2002 165.14 19.01 — 146.13 390 55 0.89 34 35 210 —
MW-5 {n) 01/29/2003 165.14 16.33 - 143.81 7900 1400 34 220 350 69 -—
MW-5 05/22/2003 165.14 14.35 — 150.7% 9900 2300 91 400 690 ND<50 -
MW-5 07/28/2003 165.14 18.90 —_ 146.24 3200 690 14 81 100 i20 —
MW-5 (@ 11/18/2003 165 14 18.55 - 146,59 — -— —_ — — — -
MW-5 027232004 165.14 jrtea | —_— 152.93 7500 1500 100 190 350 100 —_

XWX_ENV WASTENEP GEMSITESILNILES SITES\I1132

REPORTSWONITORINGIOTR 1, 2004\TABLES\ $132 GWT 1004 XLS\02/26/2004 Page 10of 23 URS Corporation



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) TPH-G (ug/L) {ugL}) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ppm)
MONTTORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feen) (Feet) (ugl)
MW-6 07/05/1990 165.40 - - — ND ND ND ND ND -— —_—
MW-6 12/21/1990 165.40 - — — 0.17 2.6 7.0 4.9 26 — ~--
MW-6 (e) 03/07/1991 165.40 — — — — - - — —_ - —
MW-6 (e) 06/27/1991 165.40 —_ — — — - — — _— - —
MW-6 (e} 09/27/1991 165.40 e —_ - — — — -— — —_ -
MW-6 12/18/1991 165.40 — —— - ND 1.3 22 ND 2.7 —_ -
MW-6 04/01/1991 165.40 11.79 — 153.61 ND ND ND ND ND . —
MW-6 07/03/1992 165.40 17.77 —_ 147.63 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND=(.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 — —
MW-4 10/05/1992 165.40 19.46 - 145,94 ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=(.5 ND<0.5 — —-
MW-6 01/13/1993 165.40 11.34 -—_ 154.06 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<{.5 — (i -
MW-6 04/23/1993 165.40 12.92 — 152.48 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0Q.5 ND<(.5 . 0] -
MW-6 0/12/1993 165.40 17.36 —_ 148.04 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<AL.5 ND<(.5 Q.7 ND<5.0 (0] —
MW.6 10/21/1993 165.40 19.98 - 145.42 ND<50 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - {i) —
MW-6 01/21/1994 [65.40 18.10 — 147.30 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 WD=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 6] —
MW-6 04/20/1994 165.40 18.68 — 146.72 ND<50 ND<0.5 WD<0.5 N<0.5 ND<0.5 174 [0)] 20
MW-6 08/01/1994 163,40 18.90 - 146.50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND=0.5 ND=<0.5 8.66 {D) 1.5
MW-6 12/23/1994 165.40 12.94 - 152.46 — -— — - e — ——
MW-6 01/26/1995 165.40 10.46 - 154,94 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 NI<0.5 ND=<1 — 7.3
MW-6 06/08/1995 165.40 16.84 — 148.56 - — — —— — -— —
MW-6 08/22/1995 165.40 19.48 ——n 145.92 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<(L50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 {d) 6.7
MW-6 16/27/1995 165.40 20.39 —_ 145.01 — - — -— - wau —_
MW-6 01/25/1996 165.40 12.24 — 153.16 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 9.9 —
MW-6 04/19/1996 165.40 13.90 — 151.50 -— - - - — — —
MW-6 (7/23/1996 165.40 17.83 P 147.57 — — — — - — -
MW-6 11/11/1996 165.40 18.90 — 146.50 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 ND<1 0 ND=<10 7.7
MW-6 01/21/1997 165.40 11.97 - 153.43 — - - -— — p— -
MW.6 04/29/1997 165.40 17.04 — 148.36 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<L.¢ ND<I0 4.5
MW-6 08/21/1997 165,40 18.58 - 146.82 — — - - —_ - .
MW-6 1 1/05/1997 165.40 19.17 - 146.23 70 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.¢ 83 4.3
MW-6 02/03/1998 165.40 .87 — 155.53 —_— —— . - -— - .
MW-6 05/28/1998 165.40 13.3% — 152.02 ND<50 ND<Q.5 NDx<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<i.0 ND<10 37
MW-6 12/30/1998 165.40 14,45 - 150,95 — - — - - i -
MW-6 02/02/1999 i65.40 18.29 ——— 147.11 — — —— - - — -—
MW-6 05/10/1999 165,40 i7.49 wan 147.91 - — — - - — e
MW-6 08/24/1999 165.40 17.61 - 147.79 -— -— — - - - -—
MW-6 11/03/1999 165.40 16.26 -— 149.14 — - —— - - — —
MW-6 03/G1/2000 165,40 E7.43 — 147.97 e — — —_ - —_ e
MW.5 04/21/2000 £65.40 £3.32 - 152.08 -— - — — - - -
MW-6 077312000 165.40 13.46 — 151.94 -— - - —_ - - -
MW-6 11/202000 165.40 14.78 — £50.62 — -— - —_ - — -
MW-6 02/18/2001 165.40 11.33 — 15497 — — -— —— e — -
MW-6 06/07/2001 165.40 16.36 - 149.04 —_ —_ -— - - -— -
MW-6 09/05/2001 165.40 18.61 —_ 146.79 — - f— - — . -
MW-6 18/30/2001 165.40 15.20 — 150.20 - —_ —_ -— - — —
XAX_ENVA_WASTE\SP GEMSITES\LNILES SITES\11132
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Ozkland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  GRO/ B T E X MTBE Do
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (1} WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) TPHG (ug/L) {8g/) {ugL) {ug/l) (ug/l) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {ugL)
MW.6 0212072002 165.40 12.74 - 152.66 - - — - - — -
MW-6 062012002 165.40 16.68 — 148.72 - - - - - — —
MW-6 09/1172002 165.40 18.38 - 147.02 — — — — - - —
MW.6 11122002 165.40 18.78 - 146.62 — — — - - - —
MW-6  (n) 0172972003 165.40 1445 - 150.95 — - - — - — —
MW-6 05/22/2003 165.40 14.36 - 151.04 - — - — - — —
MW-6 07/28/2003 165.40 18.43 — 146.97 - - — - - - -
MW-6 11/18/2003 165.40 17.48 — 147.92 - - - - - - -
MW-6 62/23/2004 165.40 11.54 - 153.86 - - —_ — —_ — -

XAX_ENWVA_WASTEBP GEMISITESILNILES STESV 1132
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GROQ/ B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ) TPH-G (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (Feet) (ug/L)
MW-7 07/09/1990 167.6! — — — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW.-7 122171990 167.61 -— - — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-7 03/07/1991 167.61 19.04 —_ 148.57 ND ND 0.4 0.3 24 - -—_—
MW7 06/27/1991 167.61 -— — — 0 17 4 0.8 22 - —
MW.7 09/27/1991 167.61 - - —_ ND 0.4 ND ND 04 —_ -
MW-7 12/18/i1991 167.61 — —_ — ND 0.7 2.9 0.8 33 — —
MW-7 04/01/1991 167.61 15.18 —_ 152.43 ND ND ND ND ND - -
MW-7 07/03/1992 167.61 20.28 — 147.33 N5} ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 WD - -—
MW-7 10/05/1992 167.61 21.56 — 146.05 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND=<).5 LS — a—
MW-7 01/13/1993 167.61 15.4] - 152.20 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 — () -—
MW-7 04/23/1993 167.51 15.84 — 151.77 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 - i) -
MW-7 07/12/1993 167.61 £9.84 - 14737 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<d.5 ND<).5 ND<5 ¢ ) —
MW-7 10/21/1993 167.61 21.61 — 146.00 ND<50 ND=<(.5 ND=0.5 NB=<(.5 ND<0.5 L {i) —
MW-7 01/21/1994 167.61 20.49 — 147.12 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<({.5 ND<{.5 ND=<5.0 [4)] -
QC-1 (c) 01/21/1994 — - — — ND<5(0 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 — -
MW.-7 04/20/1994 167.61 20.54 —_ 147.07 ND<350 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<D.5 ND<5.0 (i} 1.3
MW-7 08/01/1994 167.61 20.99 — 146.62 ND<50 0.7 ND<(.5 ND=(.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 (i} 19
MW-7 12/23/1994 i67.61 15.00 -— 152.61 — -— — —_ -— — -
MW-7 01/26/1995 167.61 14.69 — 152,92 ND<30 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 P 7.0
MW-7 06/08/1995 167.61 19.87 —— 147.74 — -— - - - — -
MW-7 08/22/1995 167.61 21.49 — 146.12 ND<50 ND=<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND=<1.0 ND<5.0 (d) 6.4
MW-7 10/27/1995 167.61 22.53 — 145.08 - -— — -— -ne - -
MW-7 01/25/19%6 167.61 17.21 — 150.40 ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 NDP<1.Q ND<5.0 —-
MW.7 04/19/1994 167.61 £7.09 - 150.52 —_ -— - - — — -
MW-7 07/23/1996 167,61 21.02 —— 146.59 —_ - - - - -— -
MW-7 11/11/1996 167.61 22.03 —_ 145.58 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND<10 7.8
MW-7 01/21/1997 167.61 15.06 - 152.55 -— - -— -— - — —-
MW.7 04/29/1997 167.61 20.11 — 147.50 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<I.0 ND<10 4.4
MW-7 08/21/1997 [67.61 21.59 — 146.02 -— —_ - — - -— _
MW-7 11/05/1997 167.61 10.05 — 147.56 ND<50 ND<®).5 ND<1.0 MND<1.0 MD<10 ND=<10 44
MW7 02/03/1998 167.61 997 - 157.64 — —_ — — —— — —
MW-7 05/28/1998 167.61 13.52 - 154.09 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.¢ ND<1.0 ND<10 43
MW-7 12/30/1998 167.61 18.33 -— 149.28 — -— — — — - —_
MW7 02/02/1999 167.61 12.33 - 149.28 - —— — — -— o ann
MW-7 05/10/1999 167.61 13.52 - 154.09 -— — — - - - -—
MW-7 08/24/1999 167.61 14.01 -— 153.60 — — - — — - -—
MW-7 11/03/19%99 167.61 19.91 — 147.70 — — — —_ R —— e
MW7 03/01/2000 167.61 19.89 - 147.72 - -— -— - -— - —
MW-7 04/21/2000 167.61 17.94 — 149.67 — — — — — - -
MW-7 Q7/38/2000 167.61 17.33 - 150.28 — — - — —— - -—
MW-7 H/20/2660 16761 18.41 —_ 14920 - — -— — -— e wan
MW-7 02/18/2001 167.61 15.13 - 152.48 - -— - - - - -—
MW-7 06/07/2001 167.51 18.75 — 148.86 -—_ -— — — -— — —
MW-7 09/05/2001 167.61 20.48 — 147.13 — — -— -— — mas -
X\X_ENVA_WASTEVSP GEMISITES'LNILES SITES\1132
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
m SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) TPH-G (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/l) (ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feer) (Feet) (Feet) (ug/L)
MW-7 1173072008 167.61 20.11 — 147.50 - — — — -— — —
MW-7 027202002 167.61 18.40 —_ 149.21 —_ — - — — s —
MW-7 06/20/2002 167.61 18.62 e 148.99 — — - —_— — — -
MW-7 09/11/2002 167.61 20.05 — 147.56 — —_— — — —_ —_ —
MW.7 (n) 11/1272002 167.61 21.13 — 146.48 — - — . — — _—
MW-7 01/29/2003 167.61 15.10 — 148.51 . — — — - — —
MW-7 05/22/2003 167.61 18.83 — 148.78 - - — — — — -
MW-7 07/28/2003 167.61 19.88 — 147.73 —_ — — — — — —
MW-7 11/18/2003 167.61 20.50 - 147.11 — —_ - — — —_ —_
MW-7 11/18/2003 168.08 () 1592 - 152.16 — — - - - — -

XAX_ENVY_WASTEABP GEMSITESIWLNILES SITES\11132
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE QF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE BO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (2 WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION () TPHG (ugl) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ugl) (ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Fect) (Foet) (Feet) (Feet) (ug/L)
MW-8 03/07/1991 165.74 16.72 - 149.02 2.7 780 450 654 310 - —
MW-8 06/27/1991 165.74 — — — 12000 3400 1100 240 750 —_ —
MW-8 09/27/1991 165.74 - — — 4] 5700 5200 1100 4300 - —
MW-8 12/18/1991 165.74 —_— — —_ 32 990 150 120 250 —_ —
MW-§ 04/01/1991 165.74 12.54 — 153.20 15000 3600 2600 410 1900 - —_
MW-8 07/03/1992 165.74 13.78 - 146.96 72000 19000 32000 3000 £5000 — —
MW-8 10/05/1992 165.74 20.48 0.01 145.27 — — — — — — —
MW-8 01/13/1993 165.74 12.87 0.0t 152.88 —_ — — —_ — — —
MW-8 04/23/1993 165.74 13.90 SHEEN 151.84 - - - - o . -
MW-3 07/12/1993 165.74 13.30 SHEEN 147.44 — — - — - - -—
MW-3 10/21/1993 165.74 2191 0.95 144.54 - — - - — — -—
MW-8 01/21/1994 165.74 19.12 0.03 146.64 — am — — . o -
MW-8 04/20/1994 165.74 19.28 0.03 146.48 26000 1700 4100 960 4000 632 (i 1.1
MW-8 08/01/1994 165.74 —_— - — -— —_— — — — - —
MW.-3 12/23/1994 165.74 13.31 0.03 151.95 —_ —_ — -— — -— -—
MW-8 01/26/1995 165.74 — — — - - - - — - -
MW-8 06/08/1995 165.74 17.82 029 148.14 — —- - - - - -—
MW-8 08/22/1995 165.74 19.41 0.20 146.48 —— - —- - -— - -
MW-8 10/27/1995 165.74 20.47 0.14 145.38 — — -— — — -— -
MW-§ 01/25/1996 165.74 13.35 0.22 152.56 — — - - — — —
MW-3 04/19/1996 165.74 14.40 0.20 151.49 — —_ — -— — -— —
MW-8 07/23/1996 165.74 18.35 0.14 147.50 - - —-— ——— - - -—
MW-8 11/11/1996 165.74 19.41 0.02 146.35 — —_ --- -— — - —
MW-8 01/21/1997 165.74 12.29 0.01 153.46 — — - -— — - -
MW-2 (&)  04/29/1997 165.74 - - — - - - - -
MW-8 08121/1997 165.74 19.61 - 146.13 240000 1100 9300 4100 31100 ND<1000 52
MW-8 11/65/1997 165.74 19.45 0.10 146.37 57000 790 2700 2300 15200 ND<1000 5.0
MW-3 02/03/1998 165.74 933 0.03 156.43 — e - - - — .
MW-8 02/64/19938 — — — — 94000 570 1500 2100 15200 ND<2500 5.5
MW {e) 05281998 165.74 - - - - — - — -
MW.-3 12/360/1998 165.74 15.48 0.05 150.30 120000 450 2300 2200 15000 150 -—
MW-8 02/02/1999 165.74 18.29 — 147.45 82000 450 2200 3700 26000 ND<500 —
MW-8 05/10/1999 165.74 15.62 — 150.12 28000 740 1800 1100 5800 ND<235 —
MW-3 08/24/1999 165.74 18.41 -— 147.33 75000 530 1400 3300 21000 150 —
MW-8 11/63/1999 165.74 18.71 —— 147.03 70000 600 1300 3600 20500 750 -
MW-8 03/01/2000 165.74 19.37 — 146.37 27000 1600 1200 2600 6600 120 —
MW () 0412172000 165.74 - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 (e} 07/31/2000 165.74 — — — — —m - — - - -
MW-8 11/20/2000 165.74 17.42 — 148.32 1300000 1400 1700 20000 16000 5700 —
MW () 0211872001 165.74 - - - — - - - — - -
MW-3 (e} 06/0772001 16574 © — — — — — — — — — -—
MW-8 ) 09/05/2001 165.74 21.45 0.04 144.32 - —— —_ - — — -
MW-8 (h) 1173042001 165.74 18.31 — 147.43 — -— -— -— — —_— -—
MW.3 (s} 12/0672001 165.74 — — — — — — - - - -
X W_ENVY_WASTEVSP GEMSITES\LNILES SITES\ 1132
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MIBE DO
D SAMPLING/! ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) TPH-G {ug/L) (ug1) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ugl) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feer) (Feet) {ugL)
MW.-§ 0272072002 165.74 14.02 - 151,72 20000 163 114 403 3810 80.4 -—
MW-8 06/20/2002 165.74 17.56 —_ 148.18 28000 466 141 962 5850 2520 —
MW-8 09/11/2002 165.74 19.45 .- 146.29 190000 1500 670 4500 23000 1200 —
MW-8 E1/12/2002 165.74 19.15 SHEEN 146,59 420 6.4 29 16 110 31 -
MW-E (n) 012572003 165.74 15.02 — 150.72 200000 310 ND<50 2000 11000 ND<500 —
MW-8 05/22/2003 165.74 15.07 SHEEN 150.67 — — — — — - .
MW-8 06/24/2003 165.74 17.95 — 147179 43000 &60 300 2100 9600 46 -
MW-§ 07/28/2003 165.74 19.45 — 146.29 62000 690 230 1800 15000 2100 —
MW-8 (o) 08/12/2003 165.74 19.40 SHEEN 146.34 - - - — — - —
MW-8 (o) 09/12/2003 165.74 19.34 - 146,40 — - — —— - - —
MW-8 (o) 10/03/2003 165.74 19.33 — 146.41 —_ — — —_ -— e P
MW-8 111182003 165.74 18.80 SHEEN 146.94 3300 500 37 530 930 E700 -
MW-8 12/31/2003 165.74 £4.08 -— 151.66 - - - . — — —
MW-8 02/02/2004 165.74 14.59 — 151.15 - === — — — -— -—
MW-8 02/23/2004 165.74 12.82 SHEEN 152.92 32000 840 360 1000 7100 110 _—
MW-8 03/18/2004 165.74 14.00 - 151.74 - — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
X%_ENVA_WASTEBP GEMSITES\LNILES SITES\I1132 .
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION () WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION () TPH-G fugll) (ugfL) (ug/L) (ugl) (ugL) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feer) (Feet) (Feet) {ug/L)
MW-9 03/07/1991 166.20 16.79 -—_ 149.41 7.1 220 4 2.4 2400 - —_—
MW.9 06727/1991 166.20 — — —_ 3600 520 400 85 310 — -
MW-9 09/27/1991 166.20 — - —_ 32 720 150 50 180 —_ —_
MW-9 12/18/1991 166.20 - - - ND 25 1.1 03 5.8 — —_
MW.9 04/01/1991 166.20 12.89 — 15331 12000 2000 2600 360 1600 — -
MW.9 07/03/1992 166.20 18.86 - 147.31 5700 7000 340 230 200 —_ —
MW-9 10/05/1992 166.20 20.52 — 145.68 1400 440 17 14 180 - —
MW9 0171371993 166.20 1292 — 15328 11000 1200 1700 240 1400 —_ o -
QC-1 (c) 01/13/1993 — — -— 11000 1200 1600 330 1300 - {D -
MW-% 04/23/1993 166.20 14.08 — 152.12 24000 2800 4500 730 3400 - {i) -
MW= 07/12/1993 166,20 18.44 — 147.76 13000 1400 1100 360 1400 20.8 {i) -
QC-1 (@ 07712/1993 - — - - 10000 1200 900 310 1200 — -
MW-2 10/21/1993 166.20 21.81 0.89 145.06 — — — —_ - wan -
MW-9 01/21/1994 166.20 19.28 - 146.92 — — — - — — —
MW-9 04/20/1994 166.20 19.72 - 146,48 43000 2800 6800 1300 7900 768 1) 1.7
QC-1 (©) 04/20/19%4 — —— — — 45000 2700 6800 1200 8200 740 {d) -
MW.9 08/01/1994 166.20 20.18 005 146.06 — - — -— - — -
MW-9 12/23/1994 166.20 14.22 0.02 152.00 -— — — - —a — -
MW-9 01/26/1995 166.20 1185 0.13 154.45 -—_ — - - — . -—
MW-9 06/08/1995 166.20 18.33 (.30 148.47 — —— - -— - -— -
MWw.-9 08/22/1995 166,20 19.95 0.01 146.26 - — - -— — -— -—
MW-9 10/27/1995 166.20 20.88 0.01 145.32 — — - — - -— -—
MW-9 01/25/1996 166.29 13.84 0.07 152.41 -— - - - — - —
MW.9 (&)  04/19/1996 166 20 — - - - - - - - —
MW-9 Q7/23/1996 166.20 18.84 0.03 147.38 — — — . - - -
MW-9 11/11/1996 166.20 19,91 0.0 146.30 — - — — - — -
MW-9 01/21/1997 i66.20 12.93 0.01 153.28 — - -— — — — -
MW.9 04/29/1997 166.20 18.03 SHEEN 148.17 — — — — - — -
MW-9 04/30/1997 166.20 —_ — — 78000 1900 3600 3100 20600 ND<5000 5.5
MW-9 08/21/1997 166.20 19.56 0.01 146.65 110000 2100 3400 2300 18800 ND<500 51
MW-9 L 1/05/1997 166.20 20.59 0.01 145.62 59000 1400 1700 2200 17000 ND<500 4.5
MW-2 02/03/1998 166.20 10.56 — 155.64 55000 490 1200 1400 10200 ND<1000 4.9
MW-9 05/28/1998 166.20 14.21 0.01 152.00 41000 250 1200 1500 11400 ND<250 3.8
QC-1 {c) 03/28/1998 — — - — 53000 290 830 1400 10500 ND<500 -—
MW-9 12/30/1998 166.20 15.61 — 150 59 33000 360 1300 2400 21060 180 ---
MW-9 02/02/1999 166.20 12,33 — 153.87 75000 530 960 1900 17000 ND<50 -
MW-9 05/10/1999 166 20 15.67 -— 150.53 22000 600 1500 1100 4400 72 -
MW-9 08/24/1999 166.20 19.10 -— 147.10 35000 850 1300 1700 20000 ND<250 -
MW-9 11/03/1999 166,20 19.58 —— 146.62 72000 700 TR0 1900 19000 ND<5.0 -
MW-2 03/01/2000 166,20 13.19 -— 15301 34000 78 490 1100 3200 63 -
MW-9 04/21/2000 166.20 429 - 151.91 35000 260 920 - 1500 16000 ND<50 -
MW-9 07/31/2000 166.20 501 - 151.19 1200000 1500 6300 15000 120000 1600 -
MW.-9 [E/20/2000 166,20 18.23 — 147.97 320000 3500 19000 5660 40000 3900 -—
MW-9 02/18/2001 166.20 13.14 - 153.06 32000 290 417 1130 10400 121 -
X X_ENVA_WASTE\EF GEMSITESILNILES SITESVI 1132
\REPORTSIMONITORINGYQTR 1, 2004\TABLES\ 1132 GWT 1004 XLS\02/26/2004 Page 17 of 23 URS Corporation



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (z) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} TPH-G {ugiL) {ug/L) {ug/t) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Fest) (Feet) (ug/l)
MWw.9 06/07/2001 166.20 17.41 —_ [48.79 96000 421 704 2330 17300 223 —_
MW.9 09/05/2001 166.20 20.56 - 145.64 39000 445 323 1240 8940 310 —_
MWwW-9 11/30/2001 166 20 17.42 — 148,78 60000 310 586 1890 14200 285 —
MW-9 02/20/2002 166.20 13.87 — 152.33 14000 64 122 897 2650 293 —
MW-9 0672072002 166.20 18.22 - 147.98 25000 307 168 1160 3670 208 -
MW-9 09/11/2002 166.20 20.27 — 145.93 230000 1400 680 3600 23000 ND<2500 —
MW-0 11/12/2002 166.20 19.40 SHEEN 1446.80 340 58 36 28 160 21 -—
MW-9 (.n) 01/29/2003 166.20 14.30 0.10 151.90 — — e —_ wen — -
MW-9 (45/22/2003 166.20 15.16 SHEEN 151.04 23000 260 ND<50 1000 2900 ND<50 -
MW-9 (e} 06/24/2003 166.20 e — - — - - - — — —
MW-9 07/28/2003 166.20 19.55 - 146.65 1500000 ND<500 ND=<500 9800 79000 ND<500 -
MW-2 (o) 08/12/2003 16620 19.60 SHEEN 146.60 — — — - — - —
MW-9 (o) 09/12/2003 166.20 19.60 SHEEN 146.60 = — - — - — -—
MW-9  {o.p) 10/03/2003 166.20 19.48 0.01 146.72 — — — — — - .
MW-9 11/18/2003 166.20 18.48 SHEEN 147.72 19000 250 18 690 2400 43 —
MW.9 12/31/2003 166.20 14.45 — 151.75 — - — - — - —
MW.9 02/02/2004 166.20 14.40 - 151.80 - — - -—_ — u—e —
MW-9 02/23/2004 166.20 1391 SHEEN 152,29 91000 ND<250 440 2200 13009 ND<250 e
MW-9 03/18/2004 166.20 14.24 — 151.96 - - —_ -—_ —_ - —_
X\X_ENVI_WASTE\BP GEMMSITESILNILES SITES\U1132
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER  GROY B T E X MTBE DO
1) SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) TPH-G {ug/L) {ug/L} (ug/L) (ugll) (ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (ug/L)

MW-10 03/07/1991 167.01 18.09 — 148.92 1.6 120 190 12 230 — —
MW-10 06/27/1991 167.01 — - - 12000 7300 500 150 300 - —
MW.10 09/27/1991 167.01 ~ - — 57 12000 7200 1400 4600 — —
MW.10 121841991 167.01 —~ - —_ 5.3 2500 120 36 79 — -
MW.10 04/01/1991 167.01 13.92 — 153.09 ND ND ND ND ND - -
MW-10 07/03/1992 167.01 19.92 — 147.09 8600 5100 1300 180 690 — -
MW.10 10/05/1992 167.01 21.92 0.19 14523 - - - — - — —
MW-10 01/13/1993 167.01 14.43 0.03 152.60 — — — - — — -
MW-10 04/23/1993 167.01 1526 0.06 151.80 — — — - - —
MW-.10 07/12/1993 167.01 19.78 0.45 147.57 — — — - — — -
MW-10 10/21/1993 167.01 22.90 0.69 144 63 - - - — — -
MW-10 61/2171994 167.01 2025 0.06 146.81 — - - — — — -
MW-10 04/20/1994 167.01 20.74 - 14627 100000 12000 24000 2400 14000 1577 (@@ 1.0
MW-10 08/01/1994 167.01 22,00 0.28 14522 — - — - — -
MW.10 12/23/1994 167.01 16.08 025 151.12 — — — — - — —
MW-10 01/26/1995 167.01 13.68 0.80 153.93 — - — —_ — - —
MW-10 06/08/1995 167.01 19.08 0.75 148.49 — - — — - - —
MW.10 08/22/1995 167.01 20.73 0.70 146.81 — — - —
MW-10 10/27/1995 167.01 21.69 0.63 145,79 - - — - — —
MW.10 01/25/1996 167.01 15.05 0.81 152.57 — - — — - — -
MW-10 04/16/1996 167.01 16.26 0.58 151.19 — - - - — —
MW.10 07/23/1996 167.01 2018 0.62 147.30 — - - — - —
MW.10 11/11/1996 167.01 21.20 0.20 145.96 — - - — —
MW-10 01/21/1997 167.01 13.66 0.14 153.46 - - — — — —
MW.10 04/29/1997 167.01 18.71 0.21 148.46 - - - — - —
MW-10 043011997 167.01 -~ — 170000 9700 38000 4700 30500 ND<3000 56
MW-10 08/21/1997 167.01 20.19 0.14 146.93 170000 9500 35000 4300 27100 ND<5000 53
MW-10 11/05/1997 167.01 20.52 0.02 146.51 80000 1800 12000 2700 15700 ND<500 4.4
MW.10 02/03/1998 167.01 10.62 0.01 156.40 - —_ — — - -
MW-10 02/04/1998 — - — — 72000 500 1300 1700 12000 ND<1000 51
MW.-10 05/28/1998 167.01 15.46 — 151.55 220000 3200 24000 5200 43000 ND<1000 4.8
MW-10 12/30/1998 167.01 16.65 — 150.36 110000 3500 14000 5800 50000 ND<50 -
MW-10 02/02/1999 167.01 1438 - 152.43 74000 1000 2800 1000 26000 860 —
MW-10 05/10/1999 167.01 1572 - 151.29 21600 2800 2800 3000 17000 220 -
MW-10 08/24/1999% 167.01 19.85 147.16 54000 3500 3800 1500 9190 ND<250
MW-10 11/03/1999 167.01 20.00 147.61 30000 3000 3500 1200 5080 31
MW-10 03/01/2000 167.01 14.62 - 152.39 62000 320 1200 1100 26000 4400
MW-10 04/21/2000 167.01 15.46 — 151.55 83000 2700 7400 3700 35000 2400 —
MW-10 (&)  07/31/2000 167.01 — — - — - — — — —
MW-10 11/20/2000 167.01 i8.74 - 14827 78000 3800 5500 2800 13000 450 —
MW-10 02/18/2001 167.01 14,10 — 15291 39000 1050 1160 1550~ 14700 4180 -
MW-10 06/07/2001 167.01 18.78 — 148.23 76000 2460 2840 3330 20700 635 —
MW-10 09/05/2001 167.01 21.40 0.01 145.62 25000 2510 2070 1050 4540 189 -
MW-10 11/30/2001 167.01 18,50 — 148.51 100000 2480 5720 3890 22800 325 —

XAX_ENV, WASTE\SP GEMASITES\LNILES SITES\1132
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTH TO BRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS EIEVATION (b) TPH-G {ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ppm}
MONITORING (Feel) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {ug/L)
MW-10 022072002 167.01 14.3% - 152.62 49000 170 3070 1960 12300 1090 —
MW-10 06/20/2002 167.01 18.20 —_ 148.21 44000 2040 3050 1690 8430 224 ——
MW-10 09/1 172002 167.01 20.52 — 146.49 28000 1200 2700 1400 6800 ND=250 —
MW-10 () 11/12/2002 167.01 20.37 0.07 146.64 — — — — — —
MW-10  (jn) 017292003 167.01 16.33 0.03 150.68 —_ — — - — — —
MW.10 05/22/2003 167.01 16.32 SHEEN 150,69 13000 2100 850 630 1600 300 —
MW-10 (o) 06/24/2003 167.01 18.73 0.64 148.2% — — — — — — -
MW-10 )] 0772812003 167.01 20.39 0.04 146.62 — — - - — — —
MW-10 (o) 08/12/2003 157.0¢ 20.43 SHEEN 146.58 —_ — — — — — —
MW.10 (o) 09/12/2003 167.01 20.41 — 146.60 — — — — — -— ——
MW-10  {op) 107032003 167.01 20.25 — 146.76 —— e o — — — —
MW-10 117182003 167.01 19.55 SHEEN 147.46 (r) 13000 2200 530 320 360 ND<50 -
MW-10 1213172003 167.01 16,20 — 150.81 — — — —_ — — ——
MW-10 02102/2004 167.01 16.19 — 150.82 — — - — — — —
MW-10 02/23/2004 167.01 1545 SHEEN 151.56 46000 1900 2000 1300 2000 180 —_
MW-10 03/18/2004 167.01 1531 —_ 151.70 - — — —— — — —
XX_ENVI_WASTE\BP GEMSITESLNILES SITES\11132
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
3] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) TPH-G (ug/L) {ugl) {ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/L) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feer) {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (ugl)
RW-1 07/0/1990 168.01 — 1.21 — . — - — - — _
RW-1 12/21/1990 168.01 — 0.01 — -— — — — - - —
RW-1 03/07/1991 168.01 17.62 SHEEN 150.39 —_ — - - — —_ —
RW-1 06/27/1991 168.01 — 0.04 — — — —_— ) — — —
RW-1 09,2719 168.01 — 0.02 — —_ - — — — — -
RW-1 12/18/1991 168.01 —_ 0.02 -— —_ — - — — -— —
RW-1 04/01/1991 168.01 14.40 0.11 153.69 — - — - e - -—
RW-1 07/03/1992 168,01 20.66 SHEEN 147.33 — —— - —_ — - -
RW-1 10/05/1992 168.01 23.34 008 144.73 -— — — - - — -—
RW-1 01/13/1993 168.01 16.59 05 151.46 — -— - — — - -
RW-1 04/23/1993 168.01 £6.17 0.18 151.98 - -— - - - - -
RW-1 07/12/1993 168.01 20.18 0.06 147.88 —_ wa— - — -— - -
RW-1 10/21/1993 168.01 25.70 .56 142.73 — —_ —_ —_ - - -
RwW-1 01/21/199%4 168.01 21.24 Q.40 147.07 — — e - - - ——
RW-1 04/20/1994 168.01 32.20 —— 135.81 —_ - - — - - -
RW-{ 08/01/1994 168.01 21,70 —— 146.31 29000 580 950 300 7800 1200 (d) 1.1
RW-1 [2/23/1994 163.01 16.02 — 151.99 1300 25 6 14 69 616 {i) 1.8
RW-1 01/26/1995 168.01 13.78 — 154.23 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - -
QC-1 (c) 01/26/1995 — — — - ND<350 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<(.5 ND<1 -— -—
RW-1 06/08/1995 168.01 20.05 — 147.96 1300 130 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 36 - -—
RW-1 08/22/1995 168.01 21.74 — 146.27 3300 230 3 49 280 ND<25 (d) 6.6
QC-1 (c) 08/22/1995 - — —_ — 2800 210 93 43 250 ND<23 (d) -
RW-1 10/27/1995 168.01 32.00 - 136.01 -— —— - E — -— -—
RW-1 10/30/1995 168.01 - — v 230 1.4 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 ND<2.0 650 69
QC1 (o) 105301995 - - - - 240 L6 ND<10  ND<L0  ND<2.6 630 -
RW-1 01/25/1996 163.01 15.41 - 152.60 15000 3400 930 330 2500 5300 -
RW-1 04/19/1996 168.01 16.83 - 151,18 35000 5500 3300 1700 9400 14000 7.6
QC-1 {c) 04/19/1996 — -— - — 33000 5600 3200 1700 8800 15006 —
RW-1 07/23/1996 168.01 20.76 — 147.25 46000 3600 2300 900 5100 36000 74
QC-1 {c} 07/23/1996 —— -— — - 47000 3700 2500 93¢ 5300 35000 --
RW-1 11/11/1996 168.01 21,73 - 146.28 34000 3000 1200 380 4600 22000 8.3
QC-1 {c} 11/11/1996 —_ -— -— - 31000 2900 1000 860 4600 22000 e
RW-1 01/21/1997 168.01 14.20 e 153.81 260 40 16 2.7 34 1500 6.1
QC-1 (c} 01/21/1997 — -— — — 270 42 17 27 36 1500 -
Rw-1 04/29/1997 168.01 19.i5 — 148.86 32000 3100 590 1300 6000 46000 53
RW-1 08/21/1997 168.01 20.67 pe 147.34 7600 730 58 370 1780 9500 4.7
RW-1 11/05/1997 168.01 21.01 —_ 147.60 39000 2300 86 £300 3840 56000 4.5
RW.1 02/03/1998 168.01 10.68 -— 157.33 3400 31 11 29 161 3200 51
RW-1 05/28/1998 168.01 15.55 - 152.46 2000 90 15 60 305 2700 4.3
RWw-1 12/30/1998 168.01 17.35 - 150.66 — — - - - — -
Rw-1 02/02/1999 168.01 14.58 - 153.43 82000 2300 120 2000 3200 S1000/73000 (g) -—
Rw-1 05/10/1999 168.01 16.00 - 152.01 15000 620 33 340 060 61000 —
RW-1 08/24/1999 168.01 20.00 — 148.01 52000 1400 170 2200 2900 37000 -—
RW-1 11/03/1999 168.01 2Q.39 - 147.62 17000 2500 36 1500 970 54000 -—
X X_ENV, WASTESP GEMSITES\WLNILES SITESW 1132
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (2) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION () TPH-G {ug/L} {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {(ppm}
MONITORING (Feer) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (ug/l)
RW-1 037012000 168.01 £2.97 — 155.04 17000 580 78 790 1100 13000 ——
RW-1 04/212000 168 01 16.02 — 151.99 31000 2100 100 1400 1100 39000 [
RW-1 077312000 168.01 21.89 — 146.12 47000 1300 170 2700 2300 30000 -
RW-1 (h) 11/2022000 168.01 19.15 — 143.86 — — - — - — —
RW-1 02/1872001 168.01 £5.35 -— 152.66 14000 589 89 600 712 13000 —
RW-1 06/07/2001 168.01 £9.09 — 148.92 280600 1140 68.2 504 330 19100 ——
RW-1 m 09/05/2001 148.01 22.06 0.02 145.97 — — —_ — — - —
RW-1 11/30/2001 168.01 19.53 — 148.48 20000 4035 39.4 545 740 8260 -
RW-1 027202002 168.01 15,99 —_ 152.02 13600 469 29 434 655 7240 —
RW-1 (4] 06/20/2002 163.01 19.31 {H - — —_ — — ~—- —_ — -
RW-1 m 09/11/2002 158.01 2507 0.03 146.96 — — — — -— — -—
RW-1 ()] 11/12/2002 168 01 2092 0.02 147.11 — - - — — — —
RW-1 [{Ry)] 01/29/2003 168.01 16.31 0.04 151.73 -— — —_ — - - -—
RW-i [6))] 05/22/2003 168.01 16.68 SHEEN 151.33 - — - — - - -—
RW-i (o) 06/24/2003 168.01 19.76 0.07 148.30 - - — —_ - —— -—
RW-t 4} 07/28/2003 162.01 21.04 0.04 147.00 - — — — - a— —
RW-I (o) 08/12/2003 168.01 21.41 SHEEN 146.60 - — - —_ — — -
RW-1 () 09/12/2003 168.01 2110 0.07 146.96 - w— — —_ - - -
RW-1 (o) 10/03/2003 168.01 21.90 0.03 146.13 _— — - - —_ — -
RW- 11/18/2003 168.01 20.10 SHEEN 14791 12000 770 ND<50 320 250 6100 -
RW-I 12/3172003 168.01 15.83 SHEEN 152.16 - - — —_ — - -
RW-I 02/02/2004 168.01 16.87 —_ 151.14 - a— — — — — -
RW-1 02/23/2004 168.01 14.35 0.01 153.66 - - — — -- —_ -
RW-1 03/18/2004 168.01 16.12 0.09 151.8¢ — — - - - —
QC-2 (H 10/03/19%2 — — - — ND<50 ND<0.5 WD<0.5 WND<0.5 ND<0.5 - -
QC-2 (f) 01/13/1993 - —_ —_ — ND<50 ND<0 3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<{).5 - ) —
QC-2 (H 04/23/1993 — — - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<{L5 ND<{.5 ND<) 5 -— i) -
QC.2 (£} 07/12/1993 — - —_ -— ND<50 ND<).5 ND=(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - —
QC2 (B 1012171993 — —_ - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
QC-2 (f) 01/21/1994 — - — — ND<50 ND<0.5 2.1 ND<0.5 21 - e
QC-2 () 04/20/1994 . — — — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 - -—
QC-2 3] 04/20/1994 - — — — ND<50 ND<0.5 NID<0.5 ND<).5 ND<0.5 - -
QC-2 (f) 12/23/1994 - — — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 ND<D.5 — ———
QC-2 [§3] 01/26/1993 — -— — — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND={.5 ND<1 f— —_
QC-2 (f) 06/08/1995 —_ -— — — ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<l1.0 —_ —
QC-2 (€3] 08/22/1995 —— -— — - ND<50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 {d) -
Qc2 (B 10/30/1995 — - - — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 ND<5.0 —
QC-2 [6)) 01/25/1996 — — — —_ ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 —
QC2 ) 04/15/1996 - -— - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<t ND<10 —
X X_ENV_WASTEBP GEMSITES\LNILES SITES\11132 .
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station # 11132
3201 35th Avenue
Qakland, CA
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Casing elevations surveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to mean sea level.

Groundwater elevations adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for free product.

Blind duplicate.

A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-024-10-001.

Well inaccessible,

‘Trave] blank.

EPA Methods 80208260 used,

Unable to sample.

A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Blaine Tech Setvices report 010607-M-3.

MTRE data for the January 13, 1993 and April 23, 1993 sampling events has been destroyed.

No chromatograms could be located for MTBE data from wells MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7, sampled on October 21, 1993,
Well not sampled due to presence of SPH and nature of the product.

Could not purge and sample; Waste drum fuil,

Value represents the depth to product. Unable to determine depth to water, product disabled the interface probe.
Discrete Peak @ C6-7

TPH-g BTEX and MTBE znalyzed by EPA method 3260 B beginning on Ist Quarter 2003 Sampling event (1/29/03)
Groundwater samples are not collected during fre¢ product bailing event.

Well not included in the monthly free product bailing program.

‘Well not sampled in November 2003 due to the presence of a pile of gravel dumped over the welk box.

This sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

MW-7 top of casing elevation raised +0.47 ft durng well repair, Fanuary 20, 2004

Please note that beginning in the Fourth Quarter 2003, the laborztory modified the reported analyte list Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as (rasoline (TPHg) has been changed to Gasoline Range Organics
(GRQ). The resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPHg analytes within the requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

ABBREVIATIONS:
GRO Gasoline Range Organics, C6-C10
TPH-G Total peroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
B Benzene
T Toluehe
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenes
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether
DO Dissolved oxygen
up/L Micrograms per liter
ppm Parts per million
- Not analyzed/available/applicable/ bl
ND< Not detected at or zbove reporied detection limit
NM Not measured
Note:
Seurce:

The data within this table collected prior to June, 2002 was provided 1o URS by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.

X% ENV_WASTEEP GEMSITESLLNILES SITESV 1132
WREPORTSIMONITORINGIOTR 1, 2004 TABLES111132 GWT 1004, XLSW 22672004

Page 23 of 23

URS Corporation



Table 2
Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station 11132
3201 35th Avenue

Qakland, Cafifornia
Well Dale Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
Number Sampled gLy (1g/l) (pe/l) {ng/t) (pe/l) (ug/L) (ng/l) (ug/L)
MW-2 01/29/03  ND<4000  ND<2000 820 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50
05/22/03  ND<10000  ND<2000 1000 ND<50 ND<5¢ ND<50 NA NA
07/28/03  ND<20000 ND<4000’ 1700 ND<100 ND<[00 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100
11/18/03 ND<5000 ND<10600 500 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA NA
02/23/04  ND<25000  ND<5000 790 ND<120 ND<120 ND<I120 ND<120 ND<120
MW-3 01/29/03 ND<40 ND<20 0.76 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50
02/23/04 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-4 01/29/03 ND<40 ND<20 66 ND<0.50  ND<0.50  ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50
02/23/04 ND<100 ND<20 65 ND<0.50  ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-5 01/29/03 ND<400 ND<200 82 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5 0
05/22/03  ND<I0000  ND<2000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 NA NA
07/28/03  ND<2000  ND<400 120 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10
0223/04  ND<5000  ND<i000 100 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 38 ND<25
MW-8 01/29/03  ND<4000  ND<2000 360 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50
05/22/03  ND<5000  ND<I000 46 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA NA
07/28/03  ND<20000  ND<4000 2100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100
11/18/03  ND<2,000° ND<400 "' 1700 ND<10 ND<10 20 NA NA
02/23/04  ND<10000  ND<2000 110 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50
MW-g 05/22/03  ND<I0000  ND<2000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 NA NA
07/28/03 ND<I00000 ND<20000  ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500
11/18/03  ND<2,000%  ND<400 ' 45 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 NA NA
02/23/64  ND<50000 ND<10000  ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250
MW-10 0522/03  ND<I0000  ND<2000 300 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 NA NA
11/18/03 ND<10,000 2 ND<2000 ND=<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 NA NA
02/23/64  ND<20000  ND<d4000 180 ND<100 ND<109 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100
RW-1 11/18/03  ND<10,000%  11000" 6100 ND<50 ND<50 160 NA NA
Notes:

Al fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using BPA Method 8260B

1,2DCA
DIPE
EDB
ETBE
MTBE
NA
ND<
NS
TAME
TBA
g/l

= 1,2 Dichlorocthane

= Di-isopropyl ether

= 1,2 Dibromocthane

= Ethyl tert butyl ether
= Methyl tert-butyl ether
= Data not available, not analyzed, or not applicable

= Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit

= Not Sampled

= tert-Amyl methyl ether
= tert-Butyl alcohol
= micrograms per liter

The result was reported with a possible hugh bias due to the continuing calibration verification falling ontside acceptance criteria

The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits. However, it was within methoed acceptance
limits. The data should still be useful for its intended purpose.
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Table 3

Free Product Removal
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF PRODUCT PRODUCT PRODUCT REMOVED
D MONITORING THICKNESS REMOVED CUMULATIVE
(Feet) (Gallons) {Gallons}
MW-1 07/09/1990 0.22 2.00 2.00
MW-1 12/21/1990 0.58 2.00 4.00
MWw-1 03/0711991 0.00 — 4.00
MW-1 06/27/1991 0.18 2.00 6.00
MW-1 09/27/1991 0.27 2.00 8.00
Mw-1 12/18/1991 0.28 2.00 10.00
Mw-1 04/01/1991 0.15 2.00 12.00
MW-1 07/03/1992 0.27 2.00 14.00
MwW-1 10/05/1992 0.24 2.00 18.00
MW-1 01/13/1993 0.24 2.00 18.00
MwW-1 04/23/1993 0.42 2.00 20.00
MwW-1 0711211983 0.49 - 20.00
MW-1 10/21/1993 1.09 2.00 22.00
MW-1 01/21/1994 0.76 e 22.00
MW-1 04/20/1994 1.80 2.00 24,00
MW-1 08/01/1994 0.35 24,00
MW-1 01/26/1995 1.10 3.00 27.00
MW-1 6/8/95-6/28/95 1.25 0.70 27.70
MW-1 08/22/1995 0.85 0.15 27.85
MW-1 10/30/95-12/23/95 0.69 0.1 27.96
Mw-1 1/25/96-2/16/95 1.40 1.08 29.04
Mw-1 04/19/1996 1.22 0.75 28.7%
Mw-1 07/23/1996 0.89 0.00 29.79
MwW-1 09/04/1996 - 0.35 30.14
Mw-1 1111/1996 0.89 0.98 31.12
MW-1 01/21/1997 0.90 .20 31.32
MwW-1 04/29/1997 0.85 0.25 31.57
MW-1 08/211997 - 0.15 31.72
MW-1 11/2/97-12/9/97 0.87 2.03 33.75
MWwW-1 02/03/1998 0.32 0.25 34.00
Mw-1 02/04/1998 - - 34.00
MW-1 05/28/1998 0.17 - 34.00
MW-1 12/30/1998 0.08 0.02 34.02
MW-1 02/02/1999 0.03 0.01 34.03
MW-1 05/10/1999 0.03 0.01 34.04
MW-1 08/24/1999 0.06 0.01 34.05
Mw-1 11/03/1999 0.36 0.05 34.10
MW-1 03/01/2000 0.23 * 34.10
MW-1 04/21/2000 0.33 0.07 34.17
MwW-1 07/31/2000 0.53 0.13 34.30
Mw-1 11/20/2000 0.37 0.50 34.80
MW-1 02/18/2001 0.13 0.05 34.85
MW-1 02/26/2001 0.15 0.15 35.00
MwW-1 06/07/2001 0.00 35.00
MW-1 09/05/2001 0.35 35.00
MW-1 11/30/2001 0.41 0.26 35.26

XWK_ENV_WASTEBP GEMSITESWLNILES SITES\1132
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Table 3
Free Product Removal
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF PRODUCT PRODUCT PRODUCT REMOVED
D MONITORING THICKNESS REMOVED CUMULATIVE
{Feet) (Gaillons) {Gallons)
MW-1 12/06/2001 0.27 0.04 34.91
MW-1 02/20/2002 0.15 0.02 34.93
MW-1 06/20/2002 0.34 0.07 35.00
MW-1 09/11/2002 0.40 0.06 35.06
MW-1 11M12/2002 0.37 0.06 35.12
MW-1 01/29/2003 0.30 0.32 35.44
MW-1 05/22/2003 0,20 0.14 35.58
MW-1 06/24/2003 0.35 0.07 35.65
MW-1 07/28/2003 0.35 0.08 35.66
MW-1 08/12/2003 0.23 0.04 35.70
MW-1 09/12/2003 0.24 0.04 35.74
MW-1 10/03/2003 0.23 0.04 35.78
MW-1 11/18/2003 0.25 0.04 35.82
MW-1 12/31/2003 0.15 0.02 35.84
MW-1 02/02/2004 0.15 0.02 35.86
MW-1 02/23/2004 0.09 0.03 35.89
MW-1 03/18/2004 0.09 0.013 36.12
MW-8 11/02/93-12/09/98 0.12 1.62 1.62
MW-8 09/05/2001 0.04 - 1.66
MW-8 08/12/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.66
MW-8 10/03/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) —— 1.66
MW-8 11/18/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.66
MW-8 12/31/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.66
MW-8 02/02/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.66
MW-8 02/23/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.66
MW-8 03118/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.66
MW-9 11/2/93-4/29/97 0.10 <0.1 0.88
MW-9 11/05/1997 0.01 <0.1 0.88
MW-9 01/29/2003 ¢.10 0.19 1.07
MW-g 06/24/2003 NM NM 1.07
MW-9 07/28/2003 <0.01 {(SHEEN) == 1.07
MW.-9 08/12/2003 <0.01 {SHEEN) - 1.07
MW-9 09/12/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.07
MW-9 10/03/2003 0.01 0.002 1.07
MW-9 11/18/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.07
MW-9 12/31/2003 <0.01 {(SHEEN) - 1.07
MW-9 02/02/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.07
Mw-9 02/23/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN} - 1.07
MW-9 03118/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.07
MW-10 Of7193-7/23196 - 10.52 10.52
MW-10 09/04/1996 0.76 0.10 10.62
MW-10 11/11/1996 - 0.20 10 82
MW-10 01/21/1997 e <0.03 10.85
MW-10 04/29/1997 - 0.04 10.89
MW-10 04/29/1997 - 0.04 10.93
MW-10 12/02/1997 0.03 <0.1 10.93
MW-10 02/03/1998 - <0.1 10.93
MW-10 09/05/2001 0.01 10.93
MW-10 11/112/2002 0.07 0.01 10.94
MW-10 01/29/2003 0.03 0.03 10.97
MW-10 06/24/2003 0.04 0.01 10.98

X_ENVI_WASTEIBP GEMSITESILNILES SITES\I1132 .
\REPORTSWMONITORINGIGTR. 1, 2004\ TABLES\1 1132 GWT 1G04 XESW2/26/2004 Page2of 3 URS Corporation



Tabile 3
Free Product Removal
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF PRODUCT PRODUCT PRODUCT REMOVED
D MONITORING THICKNESS REMOVED CUMULATIVE
{Feet) {Gallons) (Gallons)
MW-10 07/28/2003 0.04 0.02 11.00
MW-10 08/12/2003 <0 01 (SHEEN}) - 11.00
MW-10 10/03/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.00
MW-10 11/18/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.00
MW-10 121312003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.00
MW-10 02/02/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) . 11.00
MW-10 02/23/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.00
MW-10 03/18/2004 <0.01 {(SHEEN}) - 11.00
RW-1 09/05/2001 0.02 .00
RwW-1 06/20/2002 ** - 0.00
RW-1 09/11/2002 0.03 0.04 0.04
RW-1 11/42/2002 0.02 0.03 0.07
RW-1 01/29/2003 0.04 0.07 0.14
RwW-1 06/24/2003 0.07 0.04 0.18
RW-1 Q7/28/2003 0.04 0.02 0.20
RW-1 08/12/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 0.20
RW-1 09/12/2003 0.07 0.10 0.30
RW-1 10/03/2003 0.03 0.04 0.34
RW-1 11/18/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 0.34
RW-1 12/31/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 0.34
RW-1 022372004 0.01 0.01 0.35
RW-1 03/18/2004 0.09 0.12 0.47
Free Product Removed this Quarter = D.18
Total Free Product = 50.32

NM = Unable to gauge free product thickness or remove product because the well was inaccessible.
* Thare was no hazardous waste drum on-site, therefore no product was removed.
** Indeterminate thickness of product. The nature of product is unknown, very viscous.

*** Data prior to 1998 is incomplete, and amounts removed are estimates based on quarter reports from the
previous consultants.

The data within this table collected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richfield
Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.

X X_ENVI_WASTEBP GEMSITESENILES SITES\I1132
REPORTSWMONITORINGIQTR 1, 2004\TABLES\H 1132 GWT 1004 XLS\D2126/2004 Page3of 3 URS Corporation



ATTACHMENT A

CONCENTRATION AND WATER LEVEL TRENDS



Concentration and Water Elevation Trends
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Concentration and Water Elevation Trends
(MW-5)
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Concentration and Water Elevation Trends

(MW-9)
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ATTACHMENT B

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe,
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipmient
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. Afier purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified [aboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.



WELL GAUGING DATA

Client % / // 52,

Project # OC{OJ\'[Q)“'/V\‘bB Dale ?/ I8 (O('(
Site ;Zof ?ﬁ%“t/ Qo)c.\m«l

Thickness | Volums of
Well TDepth to of hnmiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Bmmiscible [ Inimiscible| Removed |Depth to water] Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Qdor Liquid {ft.} | Liguid ([L.) () {f.) bottom (fi.) m('Ff;—(f)E‘j
gy |2 5o leAn A | sou| 116e] — | |
i [f.0o | 9354
™ y e
3| 2- M| 29 20
- Y v .
M~ | 2 | o~ 1531 | s A’
by e 7C o 69T o] 1602
oM Gy (e ke piey
I

/ ﬁ“tiij‘f}’?: e L brerfeck /)ﬂéﬁj/;"ff;
e b 3 il

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEERETY

srs#: (O 1B —MD3

Station # /// %2

Sampler: &;\\AN%QSQ o

[ Date: 3’/{8 {\(f)@

Well LD.: /Z‘](Jv =

Well Diameter:g;’:i‘ 3 4 6

Total Well Depth:

Depth to Waler:  / .0

Depth to Free Product: '

X

Thickness of Free Product (feet): (>.C0%

Referenced to: VG Grade D.O. Meter (ifreq'd): Y51 ﬁACL—I
[WellBlamotee  Mudtinlise Well Dinweter felubiplice
p .04 4 0.65
7 0.6 6" 1.47
3" .37 Other rading” " (.163
Purge Mclhod: Builer Sampling Method: Bailer
l')isposnb'\-gﬁniler Dispnsaklc Bailer
Tosiliva Air Di p\lnuemem Exiract pn Port
Blectric Submérgible \ Other: \
Bxtraction Pump~
Other;
Top of Sereen: 1 well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is betow the lop

ol screen. Olherwise, the well must be purgesd.

X = Gals,
} Cnse Volume {(Gals.) Specilied Volumes Caletlated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp ('T7) piH (S or Ju5) Gals. Removed | Observations
L " ™ S . - ~ .
Rl e Qs al | IS cﬁ%p .

57

Did well dewaler? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: Sampling Date:

Sample LD.: Laboratory:  Pace  Sequoia Other )
Analyzed for:  TPH-G BTEX WMTBE 7TPHU-D Other

D.0. (1f req'd): Pre-purge: ey, Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services,

Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95412 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

srs it (OO |8 —MD3

Station##  / /[ 2

Sampler: &D\\N\msﬂw"‘\

" Date: "}7/[% {‘@C/

well LD.: MDD Well Diameter: 3> 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 53 95 Depth to Water; {05
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product ({eet):
Referenced to: ETNED Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Chunctor Multjjlisy Well Diameler felultinlise
" 3.0 " 0.65
2" 0.10 6" 147
3" 037 Othor rathing” * 0,163
Purge Method: Builer Sampling Method: . Bailer

Disp&;g\hle Bailer
T'osilive AirRispluseinent
Electric Sﬁl&um‘siblc

Extroction Pip

Olher:

Top of Screen:

Olber:

Disprsable Dailer
Txtrogtion Part

ol screen, Olherwise, the well must be purgecd.

IS well s listed as a no-purge, confirm that waler level is below the lop

X

= Gals.

1 Cose Volume (Gals.)

Specified Volumes

Caleulated Volume

Time | Temp ('I) Pkl

Conduclivity
(mS or L)

Gals. Removed | Qbservations

Mo GpH &eleefied

Did well dewater? VYes N

Gallons acluaityevacuated:

Sampling Time: \ Sampling Date: \

Sample L.D.: \\ Laboratory: P““!i Sequoia Other

Analyzed for:  TPH-G m‘ﬁx\\ MTBE TPH-D Other: \

D.O. (if req'd): ) Pre-purge: ", \X\gst-purge: =
OR.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge; mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

srs# (OO 1@ —MD3

Station #

[]1%2

Sampler: \‘)"_r;\\)\r\.%€ Q“M\,

| Date: ?/[8 rOC,/

Well 1D flaos <}

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

4 s
Total Well Depth: & 112C

Depth to Waler: / {‘/2‘7{

Depth to Free Product:

"Thickness of Free Produoct (feet):

Referenced to: TPVCD Grnde D.0O. Meter (if reqg'd): Y81 HACH
Well Dinwotes ttatllipalise Well Diawmetcr MMulliplier.
I 0.04 4 0.65
2¢ 0.i6 6" b7
3" 0.37 Otlier s’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bniler Saapling Methiod:

Disposale Baiter
Posilive Al DHaplusement
IEleclricfSulunersible

Exlraition Pump

Other:

Tap of Sereen:

Bail
Disposa?,z Bailer
ion Pork

Exilra
Qiher: !7

ol screen. Olherwise, Lhe well must be purged.

i well is listed as o no-purge, confivm thot water fevel is below the top

X = (Jals.
I Cuse Volume (Gals.) Specilied Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp ("'T)|  pH (nSorps) | Gals, Removed | Ohservations

Ale S»;;l (e fedled

H

Did well clewale\r‘? Yes No

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: \ Samﬁ\ing Date:
Sample [.D.: \ LﬂbOl‘ﬂﬁ\)\l‘yZ Pace  Sequoia Olber__

Analyzed for:  TPH-G \B{Ex MTBE TPH-D OGtber:

N\

D.0. (if req'd): AN

Pre-purge:

mﬁxl
Y
* y,

Post-purge:

mg fL

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV| ™ Post-purge:

mVy

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 16820 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {408) 57305585




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

prs#: (4O (B —MmD3

Station# //[ 52

Sampler: %MW\SQW‘ 4

|pate: 3 /18 e

Well LD.:  flit—- [ .

Well Diameter: <2~ 3 4 6

Total Well Depth:

T

SHL. 2.5

Depth to Free Product:

Depth to Water: / f 574
§

Thickness of Free Product (fest):

Referenced to: Ve Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd); Y8l HACH
Woll Dinncley Multiplicr Well Dinmeter futtinlier.
e 0 an 0.65
2 0.6 6" oy
kX {1.37 Other mding’ '+ 11163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposabig Daiter

Positive Air IDis a@cmenl

Heetric Submerdible
tixtraction Pump

Other:

Top of Screen:

[\iﬁposabla Bailer
s‘{{tmctiun Part

Qther: \

ol sereen. Otherwise, the well mus! be purged.

10 well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water lovel is below the Lop

X

1 Cose Volums (Guls.)

= Gals.

Specilied Volumes

Cualculated Volume

Time

Temp (") pk

Conductivity
(mS ar pS)

Gais.\RemUvecl Observations

e d

/U( ‘fﬂ il Setec

Did well dewater? Yes

No

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date:

Sample L.D.: Laboratory:  Pace  Sequoia Other__
Analyzed for:  TPH-G BTIEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™ Post-purge: M/,
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573.0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

srs #: (OO (B ~MD3 Station # /] 2 2.
Sampler: %\\N\vsﬁl’“\ Date: 5 / [8 r@CJ
Well LD ‘Q\\}u ‘”\ Well Diameter: 2 3 4 (¢ 8
] # ;o
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: /45, ] 2
Depth to Free Product:  /,(5'% Thickness of Free Product (feet): . 09
Relerenced lo: I Grude D.O. Meter {(if reqg'd): YSI HACH
Well Dimnsier Wudiplice Well Dinneley Muhipkice.
e “0.04 i 0.65
7 0.16 g 147
3 0.17 Othey miding” * 0,163
Purge Mcthod: !\Tlcr Sampling Method: Biniler
Digposdhic Bailer Disposiple Bailer
Posilive Air }xisplnccmeni Exiractign Port
Electric Sub -{rsibln \ Olher: N
Extrnction Foynp
Other: \
Tap ol Screen: IF well is lisled as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the lop
ol sereen. Otherwise, the well musl be purged.
X = Gals.
I Cose Volume (Gals.) Specilied Volnnes Calculated Volume
Conduclivily
Time | Temp ('F) ptl (mS or uS) Gals. Removed | Observations
Lellee g0l [spHf — ey
pay . a‘ . 5 l
j_)')l‘:‘ui !’ \"3_‘ Jr;[h ":.»t,
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons aclually evacuated:
Sampling Time: \ Sampling Datc\:
Sample LD.: \ I.aboratory: \Pucc Sequoia Otber
Analyzed for: MG n\(Ex MTBE TPH-D Other: \
D.O. (il reqg'd): \ Pro-purge: ", \ Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (if req'd): \ Pre-pusrpe: mV \Pustnpurgc: mV

Eloime Toch Services, Inc. 1680 Ragers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




K)E} WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST meilw_iq

BP /| GEM
5 /)& A
F20( BSAfec. okl
Technictan \.bmj-uﬂ;}ﬂ

Date

Site Address

Job Number 23 [ — M0 S

Well Inspacied - | | Water Halled] Wellbox Rg;‘;::z d Lotk Ollt;;'lgt:lan Im‘;];:';;
No Gorraciive From Camponens Repiaced From Replaced {exphain {explaln

We” ID Actlon Required Wellbox Cleanad Wellbox below) below)
[~ -

Ml-D "
A—9 #

Mo 0 %

R | <

1
NOTES:
BLAMIIE TECH SERVIGES, MC. SAM JOSE SACRAMENTD LOS ANGELES SAM DIEEO wuns ilalnalach.com



WELL GAUGING DATA

Projoct #_CLIOZLD ~__ Date 7. ,/?“ 3 !C}L! et LM 32
site 320\ 35 fve @cﬂg\csxug
Thickness | Volumne of
Gis | Sheen/ |ummiscible rnmsble| Remmeved. |Depth o water| Dapth to wel [Poin: TOB
wellID | (in) | Odor |Liquid ()| Liquid ()] (mb) (It.) botom (ft) | or FO&
gl | 2 25| 04 |Rgeolls 34 | ——
-2 2 [9TYi3]¢H
¥ M3 | [3.57%| 389Y
+ hopd -4 | ¢ [1.93 | 3%, 7]
#l}\&\}?”.‘:{ 7»’:’}'}0(‘ (2.2 | 38>
MO ] 2 (154 | 39,50
ps-T | 2 | ader (592 13930
MUY - L~ ﬂ’/() gff # Jefl ccfc) 1282 3400
M- | 2 /l/p Vi defec fo? [2.9(_| 232
ww-iol 2 Mdi Mo byt dfeds) |1595 | 3426
Aw- | & i\2%@%/ 0f 2@ |Jy3s | —
4 tjaij e pf\fffal‘ﬁ,u;’—?'/‘fzé el &

EBlaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 57‘319‘555
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS #:_O¢G2.23 -AMD\ Station#  [{|22
Sampler: \ KI\LNQ/JB o, Date: Zr/Z—'f l ﬁq
Well LD. N\»\)J L Well Diameter: @) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth Depth to Water: ;’ b.3d
(a8 i
Depth to Free Product: \ b Y Thickness of Free Product (feet): v-@c\
Referenced to: Jea®) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI 'HACH
e o AT T
i 0.04 e 0.65
" 0.16 6" 147
3" 0.37 Other udius® * 0.163
Purge Method: .. Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Dlsgﬁ}ablc Bailer Cﬁ“ﬁos&ble Bailer
Positive Ay Displacement %traction Port
Electric § KP ersible ) Other:
Extractio ‘.t'lmp
_ Other:
Top of Screen:__ If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
X = __ Gais.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specificd Volu_ms Calculated Voluma_
T Conductivity | T ....
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or 1@) Gals. Removed | Observations
Do\ 6 = ‘ 08 é;?»‘\mu\sﬁl\\
o .
LW
———
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Time: \ Sampling Date: \Y&‘, / ?,2} /Oj’
Sample I.D.: \\ Laboratory: Pace\ BEqUOty Other
Analyzed for: CEEG @ \MTBE TPH-D Other: Sxyls ef%v:&:)\ ( BLE0)
D.O. (ifreq'd): ™~ \Pre-purge . mgf Post-b.l{ge i
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge mV Post«purge\ _ mV

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573 0555
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ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #:  O¢02 23 - A\

Station #

[

Sampler: Ta L\/U“;J Moy Date: 2,/2,3 /@cj
Well LD.: MW 2L \ Well Diarneter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 5/, ¢ [ Depth to Water: /Y. }F
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product {feet):
Referenced to: e ™) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
T S YT YT

I 0.04 4" 0.65

» 0.16 " 147

3" 0.37 Qther dius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

ble Bailer “Tiispisable Bailer
PositivE Air Displacement Extraction Port
Eleciric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:_ If well is listed as

a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

7 '}— X 3 = (C?’: / Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
- Conductivity |
Time |Temp(°F)| pH (mSoriY) | Gals.Removed | Observations
,2'0\ 66.5 6:[' /‘5/(‘[ Z:}' c’fcwv;‘gfl*zr_h‘, a:\)am
we3 873 c1 | /Bom | 5% /(
2o | 6T | 66 | [ .| J/éaw;, p ﬁf-m/, AT

Did well dewater? Yes QL) Gallons actually evacuated 8 /
Sampling Time: {2 J0 Sampling Date: ya [ ?,9 /()‘-/
Sample I.D.: NWU -2 Laboratory:  Pace L) Other

Analyzed for: <fPBG GIE® MIBE TPH-D Other: Oxyls €]M\ CBLGO)

D.O. (ifreq'd):

Pre-purge:

mg /L

Posi-purge:

mg/L

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV

Post-purge:

mVv

Biaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, :?la)n
(=

Voo ¥

Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
e P[‘r_‘; A RV J




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #4223 - A

Station #

(i3

Sampler: JOQ\'\. Df ,(g?& d Date: %/2,,3 !Q,C.}
Well 1.D.: Jm O-3 Well Diameter: (& 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: <Y qt({ Depth to Water: 5 5 3

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PVCS Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysl HACH
Well Dinmeler Multiptize Well Dinmeter Muliiplier

1 0.04 4 0.65

2 006 6" | 41

" 0.37 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer &?@m Bailer
e Air Displacement Exntraclion Port
Electric Submersible Other:

Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen;_

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the {op

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

3.3 X 3 - _Z 7 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caloulaled Volume
Conductivity

Time |Temp(°F)| pH (mS or ) | Gals. Removed | Observations
14 1419 1 62 | 9¥ 5.3 |\ lowdy afeV
729 (¢t | Y1 | ce | ! ]
19 1682]6.F | swo 7.9 c/m/?;g, afey
Did well dewater? Yes (ﬁa (allons actually evacuated: C, f"ﬁ
Sampling Time: Cf 3 5* = Samplin;g Date: 'Z.,/ rx fﬁ"*/ |
Sample L.D.: ﬂ,{ iﬂ/.d? Laboratory:  Pace  gequiot, Other
Analyzed for: q”fﬁm M@r—ﬁ"x MIBE TPH-D Other: &pyly ﬁu,-%_;,\ (BLE0)
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ey, Post-purge: - | e
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS #:  O¢G2 2.3 - A\

Station# 13>

Sampler: )GGLI'\DC:L‘W

Date: Zl/?,“g ,/ol;'}

Well LD.: m -4 ) Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8
L ]
Total Well Depth: 3¢, 19 Depth to Water: /-5 %
' ' ;
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
!E! ltn- AR - . !E! ]iul E1 !- It .
i 0.04 4 0.65
20 0.16 6" 147
3" 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer @gsosable Bailer
Po I?ive Air Displacement traction Port
lectric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
_ Other:
Top of Sereen:__ if well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

26 x__ 3 - __ 08 o _J
| 1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity T
Time |Temp(°F)| pH (mSorifY) | Gals. Removed| Observations
79 ote |69 11/ 56 | chady o
19492 |grolee | T 1,2 A

318/ |68 T3 /0.8 |
Did well dewater? Yes / J@ Gallons actually evacuated: /. o)
Sampling Time: Jolele Sampling Date: l/ '2,5 /O‘-/
Sample ILD.: M W ’L{ Laboratory:  Pace Qéﬁ'ﬁﬁts Other
Analyzed for: <JeEG @ MTBE TPH-D Other: Opyls ﬁeﬂtwer\ (BLE0)
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ‘ e Post-purge:
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Biaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS # O¢G2.2.3 -\ Station# ({32
Sampler: \65}\, )c ,9Nf] Date: Z/L'f / ot
Well LD.: JV\W T Well Diameter: (__) 3 4 6 8§
Total Well Depth: 2/ @ 2. Depth to Water: /2,2 [
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: FV) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
I 0.04 . 4 0.65
o 0.16 & 147
3 0.37 Oiher radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer igfiosgble Bailer
ositi ir Displacement Céﬂi’ti%ﬁon Port
Electric-Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
' Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
7, / P 2 - 7, % Gals.
| 1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleuldted Volume
T Conductivity T
Time |Temp("F)| pH (mSor i) | Gals. Removed | Observations
looq | c#5| €7 167 | B L | cfenr; slpihodenr
ol 618163 | (583 ] 62 1
’0”’/ HHT G:] [ 4 F2 7.3 ([€ar, odoe’”

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacudted:

73

(N

Sampling Time: /) 20 Sampling Date: 72 / '2,2,. fé‘f

Sample I.D.: /WU Laboratory: Pace gequoty,  Other

Analyzed for: CipHG @ MIBE TPH-D Other: Oxyls efm\ ( BLEO)

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mg/ Post-purge: "EIL
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge; mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




- \ !
ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS #: Oqoz_ 2.3 -AAD\ Station# /|32
Sampler: )o b D( ),,M, Date: 2,/2;1 [acj
well LD.:  [(MA) 0, Well Diamieter,3 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 29 () Depth to Water: [ VYD
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Jea () Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): . YSE HACH
JM " u- I S I’ “0 ]5 !!! ” u- 3 3
" 0.04 4 0.65
" 0.16 &" 1.47
3" 037 Other sudius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
usi?‘vc Air Digplacement Extraction Port
ectric Submersible Other:

Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:_ If well is listed as

a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

%4 X 7; B - [O. 2 Gas. | I
1 Case Volume'(Gals.) Spec:ﬁcd Vo]umes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(‘F)| pH (mSor|fY) | Gals. Removed | Observations
7. J03 Z.Véfg (2.7 | ]9 F 2.4 Gqrey, ﬁ’/‘é:fl[!, s’ﬁmﬁzf da’u/ ‘

1035

&5,5

/4 1

oy 6

/t

659

/970

[0\

[031

g/ ;:/p/_ p oo{:{,g[ = r i

®

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: /7,7

Sampling Time: ,O‘{( Sampling Date: ?,/ ‘?,5 /O‘/

Sample I.D.: m (U - 8 Laboratory:  Pace i Other

Analyzed for: BB GIE® MIBE TPHD Other: Oxyls ,&fm\ (1r60)

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8y Post-purge: Bl

O.R.P. (if req’d): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, ﬂf 95112 (4%8) 573 0555
i@QNJ’Q\\b U\ML\‘ b G € \D}A: s F\V reqc Fuel UG“S
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS #:.  O¢C2 2.3 - AAD\

Station# ({32

Sampler: Jaﬂ\,ﬁ\,bc\ad\f“l

Date: 2,[;'; /0(.]

wentD.: -9 Well Diameter: &) 3 4 6 8
. \ j
Total Well Depth: 29,2/ Depth to Water: /9,9 /
f . '
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: I Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
!E! II D‘ S . !E[ llna ll l- l- .
" 0.04 4" 0.65
2" 0.16 5" 147
3° 0.37 Other radivs’ * 0163
Purge Method: Builer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer f Disfmsable Bailer
E;;i)/e Air Displacement traction Port
*ectric Submersible Other;
Extraction Pumnp
_ Other:
Top of Screen:_ If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
2.4 X 3 - Tt Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specifiecﬁ/olumes Caleulated Volume
Conductivity ~
Time |Temp (°F) pH (mS or ]@) Gals. Removed | Observations
0SS 16T FA| r22n | 2o |Sheoe, o200
10 ¥ 688169 1225 | 4.9 )
oA | gp.61 6.8 [zt Fio | gliken, odeor; srey

Did well dewater? Yes Cﬁp Gallons actually evacuated: 7* .

Sampling Time: e Sampling Date: 2 / Z; fé‘f

Sample 1.D.: ﬂ/\j\f)'q( Laboratory:  Pace §Equots, Other

Analyzed for: GeBe GTE% MIBE TPHD Other: SKyls  efhoarol (BLE0)

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: . e Post-purge:? | "B/
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

./

BTS # O¢G2.2.3 - A\

Station #

[132

Sampler: S()ﬂ\;\,{, DQ | Date: 27[2,3 !chj
wettp.. M) Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 72/ Depth to Water: /. ¢f
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
— TR R T

1" 0.04 4° 0.65

" [IRT 6" 047

3" 0.37 Ciher radius’ ™ 0.163
Purpge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: .. Bailer

ispgaable Bailer isppeable Bailer

Positive-Alir Displacement

Electric Submersibie

Extractton Port

Cther:

Extraction Pump

Other:

Top of Screen:_

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

3

(3 X ? = 7‘ Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity |
Time |Temp (°F) pH (mS or i) Gals. Removed | Observations |
1% | 669169 | 7332 3 | choedygrey,adv;she
36 | 66. 3| &F | 1320| & ( ’
139 1 ¢p0 ]| 6F 1 /308 q

(ﬁfr)oz /, /c?/e/ sr;,adav{‘/séé‘eﬁ'

Did well dewater? Yes

&

7

Gallons actually evacuated:

(SO

Sampling Time;

Sampling Date: 3 / 'éi; /O‘{

MN[0

Sample 1.D.: Laboratory: Pace 8&quoMh, Other

Analyzed for: CEBG @TEP MIBE TPHD Other: ORyls efhurol (BLEO)

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ‘ 8 Post-purge: "l
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: (O(62.2.3-AAD\ Station# /{122
Sampler: )D&]\j\;\%&_‘\ . Date: 2 /2.3 [nc]
5 ) I 3 7

Well LD.: Roo-) / Well Diameter: 2 3 4 (@ 8
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: {4 2§
Depth to Free Product: || 3%, Thickness of Free Product (feet): ,©O\
Referenced to: VD Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

G 0.04 44 D.65

2" 0.16 6" 1.47

3" 037 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: ailer

Disposable Bailer ispowable Bailer
Pasitive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Elegtric Submersible , Other:
E)h!iﬁou Pump
. Other:
Top of Screen:__ If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.
X = Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specifiad Volumes Caleulated Volume
m — —_—
Conductivity

Time |Temp(°F)| pH _ (mSor ) | Gals. Removed | Observations

v

Did well dewater? Yes No Gallgps actually evacudted:

Sampling Time: Saxﬁpl}t‘g Date: ’L / ?,3 /(J‘f

Sample 1.D.: \ Laborato‘}x: Pace  gEquots Other

Analyzed for: (GpBx @ MTBE TPH-D Other: om\!’s\ efherol (BLed)

D.O. (if req'd): \\Pre-purge: J " \‘\Qst-purge: Mg/
O.R.P. (if req'd): l;;c\a:purge: mV Post-purge: mV
Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




| e > GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

—
———

H HAZARDOUS

SOURCE; RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
PURGEWATER  RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is BLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenne, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Qil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility, from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM O1l Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM 0Oil Company facility described below:

W3z

Station #

3200 5T Au <

-unloaded by

1',rQ‘/'(. ((»Aé

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

&%

e veter 2 s
EJ(;E%LW%%IBS ,,é S loaded onto
= BTS vehicle #
BTS event# time date
oo 2% NV 36 Hinzeq

signature @*
S v Y

LR RN R R LR EE R R EEEEEE S EREREEREEEERE N

RECD AT time date

L etie [ech Seri= [E3O0 2127157

signature

S



WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # 04:0’2,0?/557’ Daic  2|2[o4 Client M/Zﬂ) "
A
site____ 320\ 36X NE ORASD . ch -
Thickness | Volume of
Waell Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible | Removed [Depth to water] Depih to well | Point:. TOR
Well ID (in.) Odor Liquid (ft.) { Liquid {ft.) {m!) (it} bottom (ft.) or TOG
mu-l | % e 60 | S A1y | s | T
pu-g | % Mo FRID \ .64
: —— 3
w4 | l &40
-t | % \J’ o149 4
. -
¢ - bo N TR | DeTEstE0 /y-£77 J )

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Joze, CA 95112 (408) §73-0555



ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: Okoroy . €S 2~ Station # (122
Sampler: oot Date: 2] o 4
Well ID.:  faw. | Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: ¢ .zo
Depth to Free Product: 1§06 Thickness of Free Product (feet): .15~
Referenced to: @é) . Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ysI HACH
Well Dinnpter Maltipilr Well Dinmater Multiptier.

1" 0.04 4 0.65

ar 016 o" 1.47

3" 0.7 Other redivg” * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer, Sampling Method: Bailer

Disp'ler Disposaly
Positive Air Displacement Extrattion Port
Electric Submersible Other: //

Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

X = Gals.
1 Cuse Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (°F)| pH (mS or pS) Gals. Removed | Observations
15 -
B aPpdox . e G781 apth | j"‘tl (-! 2.0 .
Did well dewater? vyes No . Gallons actually evacuated: /
Sampling Time: / Sampling Date:
rd
Sample 1.D.: // Laboratory:  Pace /S’éauoia Other:
Analyzed for: TPI-I—(%BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: //
D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: ", / Post-purge: "I
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  oloror-sg) Station# ([ 22

Sampler:  gpoedl— Date: 2]=[0d

Well LD.: w- K Well Dizmeter: (@ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:  {4.57

Depth to Free Product: ~__ Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: /ove ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS( HACH

|Well Dinmeier ~—  Multiplier Well Dinmeter Muliiplier
I 0.04 4 0.65
el 0.16 & 147
3" 0.37 Other racius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Builer,
Disposable Disposab}é Beiler
Extraplion Port

Extrgttion Pump

Other:

Top of Screen;_

1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

Other:

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

X = Gals.
| Case Volume (Galg.) Specified Volumes Calcalated Volume
Conduclivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH {mS or uS) Gals. Removed | Observations
Mo | SpH freverteD..
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time;

/[

/

Sampling Date:

Sample L.D.:

/

/
Laboratory: Prléﬂ Sequoia Olher
<

Analyzed for:  TPH-G BTEX/ MTBE TPH-D Other /

b.0O. (if req'd): / Pre-purge: / 0 Post-purge: "
R i

O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTIS#  p4o2o) .<sp— Station# [{(52
Sampler:  ¢pocib— Date:  ofw-[o4d
Well LD.: w9 Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: . — Depth to Water: (4. 4o
Depth to Free Product: _ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
{Referenced to: @r) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): vsI HACI
Well Dinmgier Multiplier Well Dinmoter Multiplier
" 0.4 4" 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 147
3 0.37 Other mdius” * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer,” Disposable’Bailer
Positive Air Displagtment Extragfion Port
Electric Submeérsible Other:
Extractipit Pump
Other:
Top of Screen:__ If well is listed as a no-purge, confinm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
X = Gals.
| Cage Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulaled Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or uS) Gals. Removed | Observations
No SPH Diepeeren .
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Time: Sampling Date: /
Sample LD.: / Laboratory:  Pacg’ Sequoia Other
Analyzed for:  TPH-G BTEX MygE TPH-D Other: /
D.O. (if req'd): / Pre-purge: m/g’/L Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): /' Prepurge: /mV|  Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: O4oroz -5l Station# [1)32
Sampler: 4900({ Date: y,:b/ 04’
I 1
WellLD.:  Mw- (D Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth:

Depth to Water:  [b.19

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ﬂ’vc) Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): vsI HACH
Well Dinmeter Multiplier Well Binmeler Multiplier.
" 0.04 4 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 147
3" 0.37 Other rugtins™ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Byitlr
Disposable Byiler Dispogable Bailer
Positive Air Digplacement Fxtraction Port

mersible

Electric §
Extra)myou Pump
Otlier:

i

Top of Screen:_

Other:
rd

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

If well is listed as & no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

X = Gals.
! Case Voluime {Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Vohune
Conductivity
Time |Temp (CF}| pH (mS or uS) | Gals. Removed | Observations

=),

A .Q{)lr‘" DE

Did well dewater? Yes

No

Gallons actually exacuated:

7

Sampling Time:

K

Sample L.D.:

s
Sampling Datg?

Laboratory? Pace Sequoia
3

Other

Analyzed for:  TPH-G” BTEX MTBE TPH.D Other: /

D.O. (if req'd): 4 Pre-purge: "l Post-purge: e/
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mvy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: OL0202 - &% 2~ Station# Y12 2
Sampler: C;aod'\/ Date: S’f\ﬁf" 54
I
Well LD.:  Rw - | Well Diameter: 2 3 4 (6) 8
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: 16-5-7
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (fest):
Referenced to: ﬁ(r/c:/’ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Welt Dinmeler Mubtiplier Well Dinmsler Mudtiplier.
l" 0'04 4" 0.65
A L6 6" 1.47
" 0.37 Other midius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Baifer DisposableB3ailer
Positive Ajr D&wﬂement Extre;gl{on Port
Eleciric ? mersible Other: s
Exliraction Pump

Olher;

Top of Screen;_

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

X = (Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calonlaied Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (°F)| pH (mS or uS) Gals. Removed | Observations
W) 65\0& DTty .
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated;~

4

/

Sampling Time:

/

Sampling Date:

~

o

Sample I.D.: / Laboratory:  Pace " Sequoia Other,

Analyzed for:  TPH-G JB’FEK MTBE TPH-D Other: yd ’

D.O. (if req'd): g Pre-purge: P Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {(408) 573-0555




Client {5 f?/ﬁrazw #/'/7;?,2

REPAIR DATA SHEET -

Pagae __g_{_ of _’L

Site:Address __32¢7 Ps—LA gys

T Date /6;% L2005
' At F7.

»

Job Number “2¥%zron - v

Technician _ 2= L stre

Repalr Locallon

ey ~

Repalr Locatlon

WA Yt

Deficiencles Carrecled

LA T ey

e/ AR, S5y

o

Defiglencies Gorrecle e e N R Y cap
r 7/ &

.

Ll P grvetee)

siarr

=t

HES

= T

Matedsls Used 22 oy 7 ooy cropm o

o

paterlals Used %f P a}z g ot
- / -

2 et
Repalr Location Repalr Logatlon
Daﬁclanclgs Correcled Deficiencles Goraciad
Matedals Used

Malerials Used

Repair Localion

Deficiencles Carreded

Repalr Localion

Deaficlencles Correetet

Malerials Used

vialerials Used

BLAIHE TECH SERVICES, NG,

SAN JISE SACHAMENTD

LOS AHGELES SAH DIECO vraw Walnstach.com



REPAIR DATA SHEET - eave Lol

Clent 57 frean " JY7z . Dete %&é"g&%
Site; Address __32¢7 PTLA s . QA T

S

Job Number “Zzoreo -2 Technician _ Zugs B tiee

Repal Lacallon /214 ~ & Repair Location /ﬁ" oS = S

Daficiencles Corrected P e

Errgnlr2, 55| Defidendes Corracte S e s iy
p - :
r TR A e gy
—
Semzs’

Maledals Used 22 o2 o Byt Maledals Used 22 . Za- e e ST
e T e -
2z #@@%&{2‘
Repalr Logation Repalr Locailon
Deficiencles Correcled Deflclencles Conected
Malerials Used Malerials Used

Repair Localion Repalr Localioa

Deficlencles Comecied Deficiencies Conected

Materials Used Malerlals Used

s e e

BLAIYE TECH SERVICES. ING. 5AN JOSE SACHAMENTO L0 ALGELES SAN DIEGO ¥rdrwe bialnmla ci.oom



WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# __ %1231~ DA Date 2z lez Chient __i1132—
S
sie 3201 357 Ave . Oablan (4
Thickness { Volume of
Well Depth to of Tmumiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible| Immiscible] Removed (Depth to waterj Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID {in.) Odor  { Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (i) {ml) (f.) boitom (1.} ar TQC ovcle
Mot |z 195 |igoslous | qi_ldgze | — | Tee | S
Mw-g | 2 No 71| doecfod 4 .08 — 2.
Mw-q | = | 0 | No oPh dubode j4us | — >
M-10 | = No SP fecked [&rzo - L
o ) —_
Rw-1 | | Slo Nd Syidoff - (S.&5 ¥ !

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 5an Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# o31231-paR

Station #

132

Sampler: pA

Dale:

12.13t/p3

Well LD Muw -\

Well Diameter:

@ 3 4

6

—

Total Well Depth:

Depth to Water:

1%, 20

Depth to Free Product:

(%.0¢

Thickness of Free Product (feet): &.15~

Referenced to:

G

Grade

D.0O. Meter (if req'd):

YSI HACH

Well Dinmster
I L
2|I
JII

0.04
0.16

0.37

Wall Dinmeager

o3
raeliva

Multiplier,
0.65
1.47

*1.163

Purge Method:

Builer
Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible

ing Method;

Cther:

Bailer
Disposable Bailer
ixiraction Port

Extraction Pump

Qther;

——

Tap of Screen:

1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water lev

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

eJ\is below the top

x Bl Sry

Gals.

1 Case Vojwme (Gals.)

Specified Volumes

Calculalad Volume

Time | Temp ("F) pH

:Conduclivity

(mS or u8) Gals. Removed

Observations

barled

U | SPH

f’gc’f 'H‘_:LC
J

Did well dewaler? Yes

No

Gallons actually evacuated: 3

Sﬂmplm\

Sampling Date:

Sample I.D.:

Nomtory :  Pace  Sequoia

Other

Analyzed for:  TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Dthe;:\

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge: "

=

Posl-purge:

mg /L

\

O.R.P. (if req'd):

my

Pre-purge:

Post-purge:

\mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 673.0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHERET

BTS #: 03123 1-DAR Station # 1(132__
Sampler: pa Date: 2 /3 {/ b3
Well LD.: - Miu-% Well Diameter: (2 3 4 6 8§
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: [4,p7_
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
[Referenced to: Ve Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH
Well Dinmeter Mtultiplier Well Dinmetee Mudtinlier
" 0.04 4 0.65
el 0.16 a" 147
N 0.37 Other ndius’ * 0,163
Purge Melhod: ) Samping Melhod: Bailer
Disposabla Bailer
Positive AimDisplacement Extraction Port
Electric Subwersible \ Other:
Exlraction P
Other;
Top of Screen: — If well 15 listed as a no-purge, confirm that water lequis below the top
of screen, Otherwise, the well nst be purged.
X Bl S P = Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (°F)| pH (mS or pu8) | Gals. Removed | Observations
No St dutelted
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:
Samplm Sampling Date:
Sample LD.: Nomtaty: Pace  Sequoia Other:
Analyzed for:  TPH.-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oﬂ]&l\ |
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Posi‘:aa‘g\c.’\ My
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: \JJ)V

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/ B8P WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 03123 1-0&% Station # ”I32—
Sampler: pA Date:  12/31/p3
Well LD M -4 Well Diameter: (20 3 4 6 §
Total Well Depth: ~— Depth to Water: /4,4 ¢
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: e Grode D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

" 0.04 Ly 0.65

2 0.16 6" LAT

I 0,37 Other nukivg” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Samipling Methad; Bailer

Dispossble Bailer Disposable Bailer
" Positive Air Displacement Fatraction Port

Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump
Other:

—

Top of Screen:

Other:

Il well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water lequis below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well musi be purged,

X g“';, SPy = Gals.
1 Case Volume {(Gals.) Specified Volomes Calcufaled Volume
Conductivity -
Time |Temp (°F})| pH (mS or u8) | Gals. Removed | Observations
Mo STH defbotod
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:

Samplm\

Sampling Date:

Sample I.D.: Noratory: Pace  Sequoia Other

Analyzed for:  TPH-@ BTEX MTBE TPH.D Other\

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "] Post-purgs—__ ] A
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: \Jnv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DA'T'A SHEET

BTS# oz1231-paAR Station # )13 2.
Sampler: pA Date:  12./3¢[p3
WellID.:  Muw-10 Well Diameter: &) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:  [{p. 20
Depth to Free Product: ‘Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: e Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dinwelee Mulliplicr Well Dinmeter Mulliplier.
" .04 an 0.65
el 0,16 6" 147
3 0.37 Other rading’ * 0163
Purge Method: Bailer Sa Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Positive Aj ixiraction Port
Other:
Extraction Pum
Other:
~
Top of Screen: - 1f well is listed as a no-purge, conlirm that water le.veLis below the lop
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
x Beuil Sry = Gals.
I Cose Valume (Gals,) Specilied YVolumes Cnleulated Volume
T Conductivily
Time |Temp (°F) pH (mS or p8s) Gals, Removed | Observations
No S7H daffected
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:
SamplinWM&\ Sampling Date:
Sample I.D.: \I_@Wﬂtoﬂﬂ Pace  Sequoia Other
Analyzed for;  TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Othm\
D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: B/ Posttpur\éé?\\ "R
O.R.E. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVv Post-purge: \n‘lV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEL'Y

BTS# o021231-pA% Station #  J1j32_

Sampler: A Date: 2 / 3 r/o3

Well1D.: i~y Well Diameter: 2 3 4 @) 8§ _
Total Well Depth: - Depth to Water: 5.6

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ve> Grode D.0. Meler (if req'd): YSI HACH
g 0.4 q 0.65
2 .16 6" 147
3 0.37 Olher mdivg’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sammding Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement ixiraction Port
Blec(ric Submersible Other:
Exiraction Pump
Othel:
Top of Screen: M Ifwell is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well nmst be purged.
v Beu [ s PU = Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specilied Volumes Culculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (°F) pld (mS or pS) Gals. Removed | Observations
Neo Sty ciﬂfﬁd)h‘f,p/
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:

SamplingTM

Sampling Date:

Laboratory: Pace Seguoia

Sample I.D.: Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Othex\

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8/, PDSE{J@E‘?\ "1
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: \mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY PROCEDURES,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Atlantic Richfield Company have been reviewed and verified by that
laboratory.



@ SeqUOia 885 Jarvis Drive
. Morgan Hill, CA 95037

v Analytlc al (408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

www sequolaltabs.com

10 March, 2004

Leonard Niles

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Ozkland, CA 94612

RE: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA
Work Order: MNBOG60

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/24/04 16:05. If you have
any guestions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 9



@ Sequoia

[~ Analytical

B85 Jarvis Brive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoiaiabs.com

URS Corporation [Arcol
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA
Project Number: N/P
Project Manager; Leonard Niles

MNBO0660
Reported:

03/10/04 12:10

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-2 MNB0660-01 Water 02/23/04 12:10 02/24/04 16:05
Mw-3 MNB0660-02 Water 02/23/04 09:35  02/24/04 16:05
MW-4 MNB0660-03 Water 02/23/04 10:00  02/24/04 16:05
MW-5 MNB0660-04 Water 02/23/04 10:20  02/24/04 16:05
MW.8 MNBO0660-05 Water 02/23/04 10:45 02/24/04 16:05
MW-9 MNBU0660-06 Water 02/23/064 11:20  02/24/04 16:05
MW-10 MNB0660-07 Water 02/23/04 10:50  02/24/04 16:05

These samples were received with intact custody seals.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight

basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 2 of 9



@ Sequoia
«r Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www . sequomalabs.com

URS Comoration [Arco]l
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA
Project Number: N/P
Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MNB0660
Reported:

03/10/04 12:10

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyle

Result

Reporting
Limit

Unitg Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-2 (MNB0660-01) Water Sampled: 02/23/04 12:10 Received: 02/24/04 16:05

Gasoline Range Organices 84000 12000  wgh 250 4C04030 03/04/04 03/04/04 EPA 3260B
Ethanol ND 25000 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 5000 " " n " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 790 120 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 120 " " " " . "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 120 " " " " » "
tert-Amy| methyl ether ND 120 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 120 " " u u " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 120 " " " " " "
Benzene 14000 120 " " " " " "
Toluene 6200 120 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 3100 120 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 14000 120 " v " n " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-d4 105 % 78-129 " " ” "

MW-3 (MNB0660-02) Water Sampled: 02/23/04 09:35 Received: 02/24/04 16:05

Gasoline Range Organics 160 50 ugfl 1 4C04030 03/04/04  03/04/04  EPA 8260B
Ethanol ND 100 " v " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " n " " " "
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " u " u "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " w
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene 1.1 0.50 " " u " " "
Ethylbenzene 9.6 0.50 " " " " n "
Xylenes (total) 12 0.50 " " “ " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 % 78-129 “ o u "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight

basis. This analyfical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 9



An alytical FAX (40B) 782-6308

www.sequeialabs.com

- 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequma Morgsn Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA MNBO660
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number; N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 03/10/04 12:10

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method §260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Repotting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-4 (MNB0660-03) Water Sampled: 02/23/04 10:00 Received: 02/24/04 16:05

Gasoline Range Organics 75 50 ugl 1 4C04030 03/04/04 03/04/04 EPA 8260B
Ethanol ND 100 u " " " " "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 " " " " " .
Methyl tert-butyl ether 65 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 0 " " " " "
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " n " " "
1,2-Dibromoethanc (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " u u " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogare; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.0 % 78-129 " " » "
MW-5 (MNB0660-04) Water Sampled: 02/23/04 10:20 Received: 02/24/04 16:05

Gasoline Range Organics 7500 2500 ugl 50  4C04030 03/04/04 03/04/04 EPA 82608
Ethanol ND 5000 " " " " n "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 1000 n " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether 100 25 " " " " u "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " N
tert-Amy!l methyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane 38 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 " " " " N "
Benzene 1500 25 " " " " " "
Toluene 100 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene i90 25 n " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 150 25 " " " " N N
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 103 % 78-129 " " " “
Sequeia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety,

Page 4 of 9



L 885 Jarvis Drive

@ Seqll()la Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600

v Analytlc al FAX (408) 782.6308
www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arcol Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA MNB0660
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
QOakland CA, 94612 Project Manager; Leonard Niles 03/10/04 12:10

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Diletton  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-8 (MNBO0G60-05) Water Sampled: 02/23/04 10:45 Received: 02/24/04 16:05

Gasoline Range Organics 32000 5000 ugl 100 4C04030 03/04/04 03/04/04 EPA 8260B
Ethanol ND 10000 " " " " " "
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 2000 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 110 50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "

tert- Ayl methyl ether ND 50 " " " " u "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 50 " " " " " "
Benzene 840 50 " " " " " "
Toluene 360 50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 1000 50 " n " " " "
Xylenes (total) 7100 50 " " " " " "
Surragate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 102 % 78-129 " # # "
MW-9 (MNBO660-06) Water Sampled: 02/23/04 11:20 Received: 02/24/04 16:05

Gasoline Range Organics 91040 25000 ug/l 500 4C04030 03/04/04  03/04/04 EPA 8260B
Ethanol ND 50000 " " " " » "
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 10000 . " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl cther ND 250 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 250 " " " " " "
Ethy! teri-butyl ether ND 250 n n " " " "
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 250 n " " " . "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 250 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 250 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 250 " " " " " "
Toluene 440 250 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 2200 250 " " " " " n
Xylenes {total) 13000 250 i " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87.8% 78-129 " " ” "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document, Unless otherwise stated, resuits are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirvely,

Page 50f 9



Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www, seguoratabs.com

- 885 Jarvis Drive
Seq Hola Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

URS Corporation [ Arcol Project: BP Heritage #11132, Qakland, CA MNBO660
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 03/10/04 12:10

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit ~ Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Methed Notes

MW-10 (MNB0660-07) Water Sampled: 02/23/04 10:50 Received: 02/24/04 16:05

Gasoline Range Organics 46000 10000 ug/l 200  4C04030 03/04/04  03/04/04 EPA 8260B
Ethanol ND 20000 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 4000 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 180 100 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 100 u " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 100 " " " " " "
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 100 " " " » " "
I,2-Dichlorocthane ND 100 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 100 w " " " » "
Benzene 1900 100 " " " " " "
Toluene 2000 100 u " u " " »
Ethylbenzene 1800 100 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 2000 100 " " » " " ..
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 103% 78-129 ” " » P
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 9



Sequoia
Analytical

£

wr

885 Jarvis Drive
Mazrgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 7826308
www,sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco) Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA MNRO660
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 03/10/04 12:10
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyle Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4C04030 - EPA 5030B Modified
Blank (4C04030-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/04/04
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 ug/l
Ethanol ND 100 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethance (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "’
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 5.08 " J.00 102 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4C04030-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/04/04
Ethanol 170 100 ug/l 200 85.0 31-143
teri-Buty! alcohol 37.6 20 " 50.0 75.2 56-131
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 63-137
Di-isopropy! cther 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 76-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10,5 0.50 " 10.0 105 81-121
tert-Amyl methyl cther 9.70 0.50 " 10.0 97.0  82-1490
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.34 0.50 " 10.0 93.4 77-136
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) 9.56 0.50 " 10.0 95.6 77-132
Benzene 9.83 0.50 " 10.0 98.3 78-124
Toluene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 78-129
Ethylbenzene 9.48 050 " 10.0 948  B4-117
Xylenes (total) 30.3 0.50 " 30.0 101 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 5.08 “ .00 102 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight

basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 9



Sequoia
&

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www,sequoialabs.com

Analytical
URS Corporation [Arcol Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA
1333 Broadway, Suite 300 Project Number: N/P
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MNB0660

Reported:

03/10/04 12:10

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4C04030 - EPA 5030B Modified
Laboratory Control Sample (4C04030-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/04/04
Gasoline Range Organics 521 50 ug/l 440 118 70-113 Q-LIM
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.0 0.50 " 10.1 99.0 63-137
Benzene 5.84 0.50 " 6.48 90.1 78-124
Toluene 36.7 0.50 " 29.7 124 78-129
Ethylbenzene 8.03 0.50 " 7.20 112 84-117
Xylenes (total) 41.8 0.50 " 337 124 83-125
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichlorocthane-d4 517 “ 5.00 103 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4C04030-BSD1) Prepared: 03/04/04 Analyzed: 03/05/04
Ethanol 205 100 ugf/l 200 102 31-143 18.7 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 42.8 20 " 50.0 85.6 56-131 12.9 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 63-137 0.00 13
Di-isopropyl ether 10.3 0.50 " 10,0 103 76-130  1.96 9
Ethyl tert-buotyl ether 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 81-121 1.92 9
tert-Amyl methy! ether 9.32 0.50 " 10.0 93.2  82-140  4.00 12
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.37 0.50 " 10.0 93.7 77-136  0.321 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 77-132 549 9
Benzene 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 78-124 92.40 12
Toluene 1.7 0.50 " 10.0 117 78-129 14.7 10 QR-07
Ethylbenzene 10.9 4.50 " 10,0 109 84-117 139 10 QR-07
Xylenes (total) 34.2 0.50 30.0 114 83125 121 11 QR-07
Surragate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 4.61 " 5.00 92.2 78-129
Laboratory Contrel Sample Dup (4C04030-BSD2) Prepared: 03/04/04_Analyzed: 03/05/04
Gasoline Range Organics 489 50 ug/l 440 111 70-113 6.34 9
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11.0 0.50 " 10.1 109 63-137 9.52 13
Benzene 6.03 0.50 " 6.48 93.1 78-124 3.20 12
Toluene 35.9 0.50 " 29.7 121 78-129 2.20 10
Ethylbenzene 7.79 0.50 " 7.20 108 84-117 3.03 10
Kylenes (total) 40,8 0.50 " 337 121 83-125 2.42 11
Surrogate; 1,2-Diciloroethane-dd 5.28 " 5.00 106 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody documeni. Unless otherwise stated, resuits are reported on a wet weight

basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
Analytical

)

wr

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arcol
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA
Project Number: N/P
Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MNBO0660
Reported:

03/10/04 12:10

Notes and Definitions

Q-LIM  The percent recovery was outside of the control limits. The samples resulis may still be useful for their intended purpose.
QR-07 The RPD was outside control limits, The results may stitl be useful for their intended purpose.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on o wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 9 of 9
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Project Namnc_ (| 32.GWM

Chain of Custody Record -
e . Mup oLl

BT BU/GEN CO Porifolic_ Retail
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¥equested Due Dale (wtddsy) 14 day TAT

Fage Ii— ai‘_j_,

n-site Time: atasta Tomp: &

i site_ Time: /5087 Tewmp: T4
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ATTACHMENT D

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION



Error Summary Log
03/12/04
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.

Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
Project Name: BP Heritage #11132, Oakla

Work Order Number: MNBO0660

Global iD: T0600100213

Lab Report Number: MNB0660031020041210




Report Summary

Labreport Sampid
MNBOB600310200 MW-10
41216

MNB06600310200 MW-2
41210

MNBO06600310200 MW-3
41210

MNB06600310200 MW-4
41210

MNB06600310200 MW-5
41210

MNEOG600310200 MW-8
41210

MNB06600310200 MW-9
41210

Labsampid
MNBO066007

MNBOG6001

MNBO0GE002

MNB(066003

MNB066004

MNB0G600S

MNBOB6006

4C04030BSD1
4C04030B3SD2
4C04030B831
4C04030BS2
4C04030BLK1

Mtrx QC Anmcode

W

w

WQ
waQ
wa
wQ
waQ

cs

Ccs

Ccs

Cs

Cs

Cs

cs

BS2
LB1

8260TPH

8260TPH

8260TPH

8260TPH

8260TPH

8260TFPH

8260TPH

8260TPH
8260TPH
8260TPH
8260TPH
8260TPH

Exmcode
SW5030B

SwW5030B

SWs0308

SW5030B

SWS030B

SW5030B

SW5030B

SW5030B
SW50308
SW5030B
SW5030B
SwW5030B

Logdate
02/23/04

02/23/04

02/23/04

02/23/04

02/23/04

02/23/04

02/23/04

/7
H
I
I
i

Extdate
03/04/04

03/04/04

03/04/04

03/04/04

03/04/04

03/04/04

03/04/04

03/04/04
03/04/04
03/04/04
03/04/04
03/04/04

Anadate
03/04/04

03/04/04

03/04/04

03/04/04

03/04/04

03/04/04

03/04/04

03/05/04
03/05/04
03/04/04
03/04/04
03/04/04

Lablotcti
4C04030

4C04030

4C04030

404030

4C04030

4C04030

4C04030

4C04030
4C04030
4C04030
4C04030
404030

Run Sub
1

P A S



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

03/12/04

—
Emor type

There are no errors in this data file

Logcode

Projname

—
Npdiwo

R - ]
Sampid Matrix

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log
03/12/04
Error type - Tafbsampid Il"-'(5(::‘:ode Anmcode

There are no efrors in this data file

Exmcode

Anadate

11

Run number

0

Page: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

03/12/04

L i R i
Error type - Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
There are no errors in this data file Hi o

Page: 1



EDFQC: Error Summary Log

03712/04

— — — .
Error type Lablotct! Anmcode Parlabel Qccode Labgcid

I There are no errors in this data files l I | | I ]

Page: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

03/12/04
_____ — L
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are no errors in this data file il

Page: 1



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 5787115991
Date/Time of Submittal: 3/12/2004 3:50:55 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100213
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: 1st Qtr 2004 Monitoring Report #11132
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND
NIS .
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=437290URSCORP%2DOAKLAND 3/12/2004



'Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

UPLOADING A GEQO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittat Title; 1st Qtr 2004 Geowell for #11132
Submitta! Date/Time: 3/12/2004 3:53:32 PM
Confirmation Number: 6223789811

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=978875URSCORP%2ZDOAKILAND&checktyr 3/12/2004



